SEARS

OWNER'S
MANUAL

MODEL NO.
917.254791

Caution:

Read and follow
all Safety Rules

and Instructions
Before Operating
This Equipment

IAFTSMAN’

12 5 HP OHV
ELECTRIC START

38" MOWER

5 SPEED TRANSAXLE
LAWN TRACTOR

» Assembly

« Operation

» Maintenance

« Service and Adjustment
- Repair Parts

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Chicago, IL 60684 U.S.A.




SAFETY RULES

CAUTION: ALWAYS DISCONRECT SPARK PLUG WIRE AND PLACE WIRE WHERE TT CANROT CONTACT BRARK
PLUG TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL ETARTING WHEN SETTING-UP, TRANSPORTING, ADVMUSTING OR BAKING

REPAIRS,

IMPORTANT

SAFETY S5TANDARDS REQUIRE GPERATOR PRESENCE CONTROLS 'EfdﬂEINEMIZETHE RISK OF INJURY. YOUR UNIT 15 BQUIPPED WITH SUCH
CONTROLS. DO HOT ATTEMPT TO DEFEAT THE FUNCTION OF THE OPERATOR PRESENCE CONTROLS ‘URQEH ANY QIRCUMSTANCES.

TRAINING:

.

PREPARATION:

*

-

*

Know the controls and how 1o stop guickly, Read this owner's
manual and Ingtructions fumishet with attachmants,

Do not aliow children to operate the mdchine. Do not afiow
adulls 10 pperate it without proper instridion., '

Do not cary passengers. Do not mow when children and
others are around.; ) Tur

Do not attempt 1o pperate your vehitle of mower when notin
thedriversseat . » 7 o T 7 ‘
Always gat on or off youryehic
gide, - &

AL opsraior's left hand -

The vehlcle and aftachments sholld bs slopped and In-
spected for damage afier stifking a toréign objact, and the
damage should be repaired beloreigstaring and operating

the eqlipment. ¢ ‘ L

AYWE?IS wear substantial footwear, Do not wear loose fitting

clothing that could get calight In moving pans.

Clear the work area of ohjects (wire, rocks, eto ) which might

be piekad up and thrown, ‘

Disengaga all altachment clulches befure attempting o start

the engine.

Handle pasoling with cara * it Is highly flammable.

«  Use approved gasollne eontalnes.,
Never remove the fueltapof g fug] tank or add gasoline
ta a running or hot Brigite or an engiie that has not baen
alfowed to cool fof Saveral Fifiutes alter running, Never
filt tank Indoors Always clebs up splllad gasolina. -
Open doars i the engine iz run In the garage - axhaust
fumes are dangerous. Do not run the englne Indoors .

Do not operate the mower without the entire prass catchet,

on mowers so equipped, of the défjectol shield In place:

OPERATION:

*

*

+

Keep your eyes and mind on your vehicle, mower, ant the
srea being eut. Do not et othar interesty distract you.
Disengage power to attachmenis anid slop the engine belore
jeaving the operator's positlon. 7% N
Disangege power to mowar, stap the engine, and disconnact
spatk plug wire(s) from spark p!ug{sf)faim& deaning, making
an atustment, or repair, Be careiul o avold touching hot
mitfier or engine components.

Dissngags power 1o altachments when transpeifing ornotin
use,

Taka afl possible precaotions wher loaving the vehicla unat-
lended Disengage the power teke-off, jower the sttach-
monis, shift into neulral, set the parking brake, stop the
engine, and remove the key.

Bo not stop or starl suddenly when going uphlil or downhiil.
Mow up and town the lace of siopes {not greater than 18%,
nover across the face. , ‘
Reduce speed on slopes and make 1ams gradually to pfevent
tioping or lose of control. Exerclze axtreme savtion when
changing direction on slopes.

Whils gaing up or down slopes, place gearshift control laver
in 1st gear position to negotiats the slope without stopping. |

Naver mow inwat or slippary grass, whan traction {s unsure,

or 8t & speed which colid cause a skid.

Stay atart for hotes i the terraln and other hidden hazards.

Keep away lrom drop-ofis.

Do not drive oo dosa 1o cresks, ditiches, and public high.

ways.

Exarclse spacial eare whan mowing around fised objects in

arder to prevent the blades from stikdng them. Nevar dellb-

arately runrvehicle or mower Into or over any foreign oblacts.

Never shift gears urdil vahicle comes to & stop.

Never place hands of {eet under the mowaer, In discharge

chute, or near any maoving parts while vehicle or mower ls

running. Always keep cledr of discharga chute.

Use care when pulling loads or using heavy squipment.

- Use only approved drawbar hitch polnts.

- Limiticads to those you can safely control.

- Do not turn sharply. Use cara when backing.

- Usecaunterwaighl orwheslweighis whan suggested In
owner's manoal.

Wateh oul for braffic when ciossing or near roadways.

Whan using any alttachrpents, never direct discharge of

material foward bystanders nor allew enyone near the ve-

hicie while ih operation.

Except for adjustments, do not operate engine if air cleansr

gricover directly over carburetor alr intake is ramoved.

Removal of such part could create a fire harard.

Do not change the engine governor setings or overspaed

the enging; severe damage or injury may resuit,

Vhen using the vehicle with mowaer, proceed as foliows:

- Mow only In daylight or in good artificlal Hght.

- Shut he engine off when unclogging chele.

«  Check the blade mounting bolls for proper tighiness at
frequent intervals. :

Disengage power 1o mowar belore backing up. Do not mow

In revérse unless absolulely necessary and then only afier

careful observation of the entire arsa behlnd the mower

MAINTENANGE ARD STORAGE

»

»

Keep tha vehicls and altachmants In good operating condi-
flon, and keep salety devices in placa and working.

Keep ali ruts, bolts, and sorews tight to be sure the equip-
mant is in safe working condition.

Never stors the equipment with gasoline inthe tank Inside a
buliding whate fumes may reach an open flame or spark.
Aliow the engine to ool bfore storing In any enclosira.
Toreduce fire hazard, keep the englnetres of grass, leaves,
of excaseive grease. Do not clean product white engline is
rusning.

Do not oparate withowt o mudfler, or tampar with exhaus!
syster. Damaged muthors or spatk arrestors could create a
fitn hazard. inspect perivdically and replace i necessary,
Undaf normal usage the grass catcher bag matedel fs
subject to deterforation and wear. it should be checked
frequently for bag replacemsnl. Feplacemant bags should
be checked to ensure compllance with the orginal
manufacturer's recommendations or specifications.

'LOOK FOR THIS SYMBOL TO POINT OUT IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
IT MEANS < ATTENTIONIlI BECOME ALERT!! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED,




CONGHRATULATIONS on your purchase of a Sears
Tractor. It has been designed, enginesred and many-
factured to give you the best possible depandability and
porformance. :

Should you experlance any problem you cannot easlly
remedy, please contact your nearest Sears Sdrvice
Depariment. Wa hava competent, well-rained techni-
clans and the propar tools o service or repalr this wolt.

Plaase read and retain this mapual, The instructions wil
snable you to assemble and maintain your unit praperly.
Always observe the "SAFETY RULES".

MODEL

NUMBER 817 254791
SERIAL

NUMBER

DATE OF PURCHASE

ON A PLATE UNDER THE SEAT.

YOU SHOULD RECORD BOTH SERIALNUMBER AND
DATE OF PURCHASE AND KEEP 1IN A SAFE PLACE
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE,

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

ABears Maintanande Agreement Is avallable on this prod-
uct. Conlact your nearast Sears slore for detalls,

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES
+  HFead and observe the salsly rules.

«  Followaregular scheduls Inmaintaining, caring forand
using your unft

«  Foliow the instructions under "Malitenance" and
"Storage" secons of this ownst's manual

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

THE MODEL AND SERIALNUMBERSWILLBEFQUND

HORSEPOWER: 12.5
QASOLINE CAPAGITY: 5 GUARTS
UNLEADED REGULAR
OiL: @OPINTS SAE 30 {or TOW-30}
CAPACHTY) WINTER: SAE 5W-30
SPARK PLUG: CHAMPION RLBSC
GAR: {030 INCHES) STDSE0952
VALVE CLEARANCE: INTAKE: 002N
‘ EXHAUST: 004 IN.
GROUND SPEED: FORWARD:
st~ 110 MPH
Zad - 2.00 MPH
Jref - 3 00 MPH
4th - 4 20 MPH
5tk -5 00 MPH
REVERSE: 1,50 MPH
TIRE PRESSURE: FEIONT: 14 PSI
REAR: 10 PS
GHARGING SYSTEM: 3 AMPS @ 3600 RPM
BLADE BOLT TOHQUE: 3035 FT. LBS.

WARNING: This unitis equippad with an Internal combus-
flon engine and should not be used on or near any unim-
proved forest-covered, brush-vovered or grass-covered
tand unlass the englne's exhaust system is equipped with
& spark arrester maating applicable focal or state laws (if
any). If aspark arrester Is used, it should be maintalned in
effeclive working order by the aperalor.

In the state of California the above is required by law
{Section 4442 of the California Public Besources Code)
Other states may have similat faws Federal laws apply on
faderal lands. A spark arrester for the muffler is available
through your nearest Sears Authorlzed Service Center
(See REPAIR PARTS section of this manual)

workmanship
This Warranly does not cover

LIMITED TWO YEAR WARRANTY ON ELECTRIC START RIDING EQUIPMENT

For two years from date of purchase, when this riding equipment is mainlained, lubricated, and tunad up according 1o Ihe
operating and maintenance instructions in the owner's manual, Sears will repalr free of charge any defect in malerial or

+  Tire replacement or repal caused by punclures from outside objects (such as nalls, thoms, stumps, or glass).
«  Expondable lems which bacoms worn durlng normal use, such as blédes, spark piug, alr cleanars and belts,

+  Repairs necessary becauss of operator abuse or negligence, Including bent crankshalis and the failure lo maintain the
atipment according to the instructions contained In the owner's manual.

+  Riding equipment used for commaerclal or ranial purposes-
FULL 90 DAY WARRANTY ON BATTERY

For 90 days from date of purchase, if any battery Included with this riding equipment proves defeciive In malerial or workmanship
and our testing determines the baltery wil not hold & charge, Bears will replace the baltery at no charge

WARRANTY SERVICE IS AVAILABLE BY CONTACTING THE NEAHEST SEARS SERVICE CENTER/DEPARTMENT IN THE
UNITED STATES. THIS WARBANTY APPLIES ONLY WHILE THIS PRODUCT IS IN USE IN THE UNITED STATES.

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary {rom state to state.
SEARS, ROEBUCK ANG CO., DI7310R-W SEARS TOWER, CHICAGO, IL 80884




SAFETY RULES voversverssesscersesmreeerrasancs
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS ..covrsomamssonmismmsnessrs 3
CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES .......

WARRA

......................... 2

TABLE CJE“" CONT&P‘@TS ARERR AT R R e atppasentnns nnspensssnan
et REPAIR PARTS - TRACTOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MAINTENANCE
SERVEC& AND ADJUSTMENTS irsimmmnsmssoninsenn 1 8»24

.................................................................

TRGUQL&&HOQTE&G Mevsubtatseb bt br st ancaaseneariaents hin £ 2?

reanxITeANNAC RAKNND®

SCHEMATIC

e TTT

wren 85

ASSEMBLY S T L1
GF’FET%AYEON F...Mm—‘is
A F
Adjustmentst Filtar:
Brake oo o e v 21 ArCleaner ..o oo ieves ... 1B
Carburetor .o i - 24 BB e - 4T
Mowar Fusl:
Front-To-Back ... v 18 TYPE e e e 1R
Sida-To-Side ... 18 Storage. PO -+
Throttle Control Cable .. W24 FUSE v e B - B0
Transaxia Shifter L.Erskage [, -4 | . H

Air Fiitar, Englne. .. ..cooeev L 16

Alr Screen, Enging. 16 Hood Removaiflnstais-aﬁaﬂl e e 23

Assemtly 3 C - 78 Laveling Mower Deck ... ... 1818

Lubrication:

Dattery: Chart. o o 44
Chaming . . .- o e S M R
CHBaMING oo e e e .
tnstallation . Malnlenanee .. . v
Levels Alr Fliter . o

Prepari&han i
Starting with Weak Baitety v B8

Slorage. ... .. -1

Termingls ... . v 36
Bait:

Mation Dirlve

RamovaiReplacament . ... 21

Mowest Blade Dive

RemovalReplacemant ... . 20
Biade:
Sharpening . ...
Raplacemant .- - .
Brake AGRISIment .. oo
C
Carburetor Adiustment . ... .. 24
Conlrols, Tractor .. w0
Culting Level, Mower ..., ... .11
E
Electrica

interdocks and Relays . ... .23
Wirlng Schematlc ... B8
Wirlng Diagram ..o e 0 30

Englne:
AlrFiltar . ... ... ... ... 18
Alr Sprsen | . e 18

Ceollng F‘En&l Eragms; i
Ol Change .
Oll Level .. B
CiType ... e
Praparation ... . ...

Rapalr Paris . 36»49
Staring ... . o138
Storage .. .. .. o ... EB

Al Boresn, ﬁngiﬁg
Battary ...
Blade ... . .
Cooling Fing, Eﬂgénu .
Engine Ol .
Fuel Filler fuevoow P
Lubrication Chart ..o 14
Sechamatle.... . ... .. .. ...28
Spark Plugs.. ... el 17
ThaCare . .. v onw BI5 B2
CTransaxg.. . e . o B
Mower:
Adjustment, Front-lo-Back .. . .18
Adjustment, Side-to-Bide. .. .. .18
Blada Sharpening ... .. .
Blata Replacemant,
Cutling Label
instafiation .. ...
Qperalion......
Removal ... -

S P I T I

Mowing Tips
Matfler ... e h e e
Spark Arres!m e 3,54
O
Qi
Cold Waather Conditlons . ... 1218
Engtre .. S 1B
Slmage - .25
Oﬁaratﬁﬁn..,,, R 10-13
Operating Mower ... ... ... 12
Options:

Spark Araster ... 3184

BEPAIR PARTS - ENGINE .....ciivens
PARTS ORDERING/SERVICE......

[

30-43

Wiring Drsagram.:
Witing Schematle ...

seusvrariessenineere 444G
sseennnnens BACK PAGE

P
Parking Brake ... O R
Parts Bag . PR -
Parts, ﬁﬁpﬁae&maﬂl}ﬂep&k 3048
Product Specifications 3
R
RapalrPants ... .. ... 30-50
s
Balaty Rutes .. 2
Seat - JRTUORSPVRRION .
amvirze ami Aﬁiustmérﬂs e 18424
Carburator . - 24
Fuse ... .. .. ..28
Hood ﬂamavalﬂnstﬁ Eallcm . 23
Mation Drive Belt ‘
‘Removal/Reptacement . . ... 21
Mower Blada Driva Beit
Removal/Replatemant . ... 20
Mower Adjustmant
Front-to-Back . ... ... 18
Bide-to-Skda..... ... ... 18
#ower Removal .. - o 18
TieCare .. .. ... 816,22
Blops Guide Shast .. 581
Spark Plugs ... . . .. A7
Spedifications .. .. .. . .3
Starting the Engine ... ... .13
Staering Whes! . ... . 7,22
Stopping tha Traclor. 1
CBOrage Lo a5
a T
Throte Control Cable
A{ffustmsm .24
Tirgs.... . « B 15,22
Trouble Shﬁa}ilm} Ghaﬂ U -1
Transaxie: '
Repair Parts. - . 4243
W
Warranty - .-




ACCESSORIES AND ATTACHMENTS

These acvessorles and altachmants wers avallable when the unit was purchased  They are also avallable at most Sears retail outiats,
cataleg énd service centers Most Sears stores can order thase itams for you whan you provida thé maodel number of your tractor.

ENGINE MAINTENANCE
SPARK FLUS MUFFELER AR FILTER GAS CAN ENGINE O, STABILIZER BLADES BELTS
< [ 3 T,
PRI AN % R
PERFORMANCE

Sears offers & wida varely of attachments that 8t your vehlole. Many of thesa are fisted balow wilh briaf explanations of how they can help
you. This st was currant at the ¥me of publicalion; however, Rmay changa In fulure years - more altachments may bs added, changes may
bamads nthese attachmants, orsoms may nolonger be avallable orfityourmodel. Contactyour nearest Sears store forthe sccessorles

and attachments that are avallable for your unit.

Mast of Ihege aliachments do not reguire addilonal hitches or converston kils {those that do are indicated) and are deslgned for easy

attaching and detaching.

PERMANEX BAGGER lats you oollect grass olippings and
ieavay for 2 heallhler, nealer [ooking lawm. Two Permanex
sontainers hold 30-gallon piastic bags.

LAWN SWEEPERS Ist you collsct grass clippings and leaves

LAWN VAGS for powerful colisction of heavy grass clippings and
iﬁiavas, Wand aftachment to plck up debds in hard-lo-reach
places

CARTS maks hauling easy. Varlaty of slzes avallabls.

ROLLER for smeother lawn surface. 36-Inch wide, 8 Inch
dlamelerwatar-tight drum holds up {0 380 b olwaight Rounded
edges pravent harm lo Wil Adiustable scraper automalicaly
ciaans drum

SPREADER/SEEDERS maks seading, fenflizing, and wead K-
fhg easy. Broadeast spreaders ars also yselul tor granular de-
tears and sand

CORING AERATOR takey smal plugy out of doii to allow mais-
lure Bnd nulrlents to reach grass rools  36dnch swath, 24
hardenad steal curing Ups. 150 b, capaclty waight tay

AERATOR promotes deep root growth for a heatthy lawn. Te-
pored 2.5" stasl splkes mounted on 10-in. diameter discs punc-
tutg holas In soli at close intarvals to let molsture scak In. Steel
walght tray tor Increased penetration.

DETHATCHER loosens soll and fips thateh and matled leaves to
lawn suriace for sasy plokup. Twenly spring line testh. Uselulio
prepare bare areas for seeding. Avaliable for front or rear
mounting

SPRAYERS use 12-volt DC slactric motor thal conneats to the
wraclor battery or other 12-volt sowrcs. Includes booms for
auvtomatlc spraying when pulling, and hand held wand for apot
spraying. Wand has adjustable spray patlamn.  For applying
herhicides, inseclicldes, fungicides, and lguld fenilizers.,

SNOW BLADE for snow removat only. 14-inchhigh, 42-Inchwide
biade claate 38 inch path when angled isft or dght. Ralses, lowars
with sids laver, Adjusiable siids; replaceabls, reversibie scraﬁe:
bar {Use with ira chains, wheal wislghts, ot rear drawbarwalght )

SNOWTHROWER has 40-Inch swath. Drum-type augerhandles
powtary and watheavy snnw  Mounts easily with simple pin
mrangement. Discharge chute adiusis from traclor seal. B-inch
diameler spout discharges snow 10 to 50 feet LIt contralied at
lraé:iar gaat. (Use with chalns, whes! weights, or rear drawbar
walght }

TIRE CHAINS ara heavy duly; clossly spaced extra-larga cross
links give smooth ride, outstanding raction

WHEEL WEIGHTS for rear wheels provida needad traction for
snow termoval or dozing heavy matarfals. Inpales. (30 Ihs. each )

TRACTOR CAB has heavy duty vinyt fabric over tubular slos!
frame, ABS plastc fop; clear plastic windshleld offars 360 dagroe
visibility. Hinged metal doors with calch, Keeps oparator warm
and dry. Remove vinyl and windshields tor usa as sun protsctor
In summer.

Cptional secessories for ractor cab: Untadftempersd solid
safaly glass windshisld with hand operated wiper; 12-volt amber
caution ight for mounting on cab top.

THACTCR COVER prolacls tractor from weather, Mads of
Evoiution 3 fabhc {(witer-rapafiant, extremely breathable, Hght
weight, soft, non-abrasiva, pliable in ali tampsraturas, durable,
stainflearfpunciure resistant, will not shrek or alrelch



CONTENTS OF HARDWARE PACK

Parts Bag contents shown full size

Parts packed separatsly In carton

(2) Shaat

glal
Sorews
#10-18x /2

{1) Locknut 1/2+20
{1} 2-3/8" Dia. Washer

(1) Shoulder Bolt 5/18-18 (1) Hex Bolt 1/2-13x 1

Q Lack Washer /2

{1} Washer 17/32 x 1-3/16 x 12 Gﬁ

Soat

@ Battery aald

steering

Steesing
Boot

Cwnar's Manual

Parts Sag

7

@ Hexﬂeﬁ!s 1/4 - 20 X 3/4

o

{2) Washers 9/32 x 5/8 x 18 (Ga. (2) Lock Washers 1/4

-1
zZ
=
=4
[
1-&
®

% : @ %ﬁe{lgﬂg
. 1]
Steerls
Bﬂshlng {2) Keys \. Insert

(!mm\\t\m\ R TR
{2} Battery Carriage Bolls 1/4-20 x 7-1/2

m

Steering Wheal Terminat Guard

Adaptar

0=y

{2) Wing Nuts /4 - 20

15° Slopa Sheet

N +

- 5

Battory Cnps
and Instructions




ASSEMBLY

TCOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

A socket wrench set will make assembly easler. Standard
wrench slzes are {istad.

{1} 5/16" wranch
{2} 7/16" wrenches
{1} 1/2" wrench

{1} 9/116° wrench

{1} 3/4" wrench
Tira pressura gauge
Scrawdriver

Ltility knife

When right or laft hand s mentioned in this manual, it
means when you are in the operaling position (seated
behind ths steering wheel).

TO REMOVE UNIT FROM CARTON
UNPACK CARTON

Remove all accessible loose parts and parts cartons
from carton {See page 6}

+  Cut along dolted lines on the carlen, from lop to
bottomn, all four comers of carton and lay panels flal.

+ Chack for any additiona! loose parts or cartons and
remaove

ATTACH STEERING WHEEL (See Fig. 1)
« Slide the steering bushing over the steering shaft

Faise steering shaft forward untlf screw holes In dash
fine up with stegring bushing. install two {2} shes!
metal screws and fighten securely.

+  Position steering boot over staating shafl.

+  Place tabs of steering boot over slots in dash and push
down to secure.

+  Slide steering whes! adapter onlo upper sleering shatt.

+  Position front whaels of the tractor s0 they are poinling
straight forward.

+  Position steering wheel so cross bars are horizontal
{left 1o right} and stide onlo adapter.

Assemble large flatwasher and 1/2-20 hex focknat and
fighten securely.

Snap Insert info center of steering whest.
Remove protective plastie from tractor hood, and grill.

»  Remove banding holding discharge guard up against
tractor

BEFORE ROLLING UNIT OFF SKiD
{See Fig, 8)

MPORTANT: CHECK FOR AND REMOVE ANY
STAPLES IN SKID THAT MAY PUNC-
TURE TIRES WHERE UNITISTOROLL
OFF SKiD.

+  FRalse altachment §ft laver to its highest position.

d Raéa?sa parking brake by depressing clutch/brake
pedal

¢ Roll unit backwerds off skid

INSERT

1i2 - 20 HEX LOCKNUT

44
2-1/4" DIA. WASHER .

STEERING WHEEL
SCREW
T,
]
; $\ STEERING
WHEEL
ADAPTER
STEEAING
BOOT
STEERING sLoT
BUSHING
N
2]
N 2P
& 43: \
o SYEGRING SHAFT
SHIPPING
OSITION}
STEERING SHAFT
(ASSEMBLY POSITION)

FiG. 1




ASSEMBLY

HOW TO SET UP YOUR TRACTOR
PREPARE BATTERY (See Fig. 2}

CAUTION: Wear eye and face shield.
Wash hends er clothing Immedistaly if
gocidentally in contact with battery acid,
Do not smoke. Fumes from charged
hattery actd are explosive.

Read the Instructions Included with tha
battery vent caps. Always wear gloves,
clothing and goggies 10 protect your
hands, skin and eyoes,

Your unit has & battery charging system which is sufficfent
for normal use. However, periodic charging of the battery
with an attomotive charger will axtend its life.

+  Bee instructions packed with vent caps in parts bag.

< Fiit battery with geid. Fill each call until i reaches the
bottom of the vent wells. Do not overtill,

«  Aow baltery to sland and setiie for at least thinl
minutes. Afier standing, check the level of acid.  1f
balow the vent wells, add more acid unill the correct
leval s reached.

While battery is standing (afler adding acld) and later, while
battery Is belng charged, continue with assembly of unit

NOTE: To maximize the life of your battery, 1 is necessary
thatthe battery be charged befora usa, Use a 12 volt ballery
chargar, Charge batiery al a raie of 6 amperes for 1 hour.
Observe all saiat?; precatdions reguired for batiery charg-
ing. Failure t0 charge baltery can result In a shortened
battery ife.
«  Check the acid level afler the battery Is charged, ifthe
acid has fallen below the correct level, add distilled or
iron free water,

+  Install the vent caps 1o cover the vent wells. Washthe
top of the battery with waler to reraove any acld, then
wipe dry.

«  Chaeck battery case for lsakags lo make sure thal no
damage has occurred in handiing,

¢« Dispose of exgess baftery acid. Neulrailze acld for
disposal by adding it 1o four inches of water in a five
galion plastic container. Stir with & wooden or plastie
paddis while adding baking soda until the addition of
mote soda catses no mora foaming.

v Foliow instructions on how to Install baliery,

CUT AWAY VIEW VENT caAP
i | VENT WELL
L }
3 Y T 7 T '3
¢ Gt SATTERY
4 gid  d Y ceace
7 ‘AR 04| Leves

INSTALL SEAT (See Fig. 3)
Adjust seat before tightening adjusiment bolt
+  Remove cardboard packing on seat pan.
«  Place seat on seat pan and assemble shouldar boit.

+  Assamble adjustmentboll, lock washer, and fiatwasher
loosely. Do not ighten

= Tighten shaukder bolt securely.
»  Lowsr seat into oparating position and sl on seat.

+  Slide seat until a comfortable Kasiﬁm is reached which
allows Yc:u {0 press clutoh/brake pedal all he way down
{Ses Fig. 8).

¢ Get off seat without moving Hy adjusted position.

¢ Ralse seat and tighten adjustrment bolt secursly.

SEAT PAN

SHOULDER

ADJUSTMENT
BOLT

FiG. 3
CHECK TIRE PRESSURE

The fires on your unlf ware ovarinfiated at the faclory for

shipping purposes  Gorreot Hre prassura is Important for

bast culling performance.

< Redues e pressure fo PBI shown In *FRODUCT
SPECIFICATIONS' on page 3 of this manusl.

CHECK DECK LEVELNESS

For best culling resulls, mowsr housing should be properly
fevaled. See "TO LEVEL MOWER HOUSING® in the
Semvice and Adjustmands seckon of this menual.

CHECK FOR PROPER POSITION OF ALL
BELTS

Bee the figures that are shown for replacing motion and
mower blada drive belts i the Service and Adjusiments
soction of this manual. Verify that the bells are routed
corractly.

CHECK BRAKE SYSTEM

After you laarn hosw 1o operate your trapior, check 1o see
that the brake is properly adjusted. See "TO ADJUST
BRAKE%“ in the Service and Adjustmenis section of this
manua



ASSEMBLY

INSTALL BATTERY (See Figs. 4 & 5)

CAUTION: Do not short battery tarmi-
nals, Before Installing battery, remove
metal bracelets, wristwatch bends,
rings, sle,

Positive terminal must be connected
first to prevent sparking from acciden
tal grounding.

«  Lift seat to raised position.

«  Lower battery into fender well with battery lerminals
toward front of unit, Maka sure batlery rasts in baltery

tray

*  Be sure batlery draln tube has not come loose and is
securely attached to drain in battary tray

«  First connect RED hattery cable to positive {4} baltery
terminal with hex bolt, flat washsr, lockwasherand hex
nut as shown. Tighten secdrely. -

+  Connect BLAGK grounding cable 1o negative {-} bal-
tory terminal with remaioing hex bolt, {lst washer,
lockwasher and hax mist Tighten securaiy

»  Slide e two battery bolts through the lerminal guard
and start the wing nuts onto the threads.

«  Paosition terminal guard over the battery as shown,
lower bolts into key holes and slide square shafls of
bolts into slots of key holes.

»  Tighten wing nuts by hand making sure battery baolls
ramaln in sfols of the key holes In the batlery suppert.

< Be sure lerminal access doors are closed.
Use terminal access doors for,

+ Inspection for secure connections (to tighten hard-
ware}

+ Inspection for corrosion
’ Tsiiﬂg battary

+ Jumping (if required)

+  Pariodic charging

POSIVE (4} NEGATIVE{-)
TERMINAL TERMIAL
FPOSITIVE {RED)} NEGATIVE
CABLE HLACK)
FLATWASHERS cABLE
ol .

\
fz—afgf ::E ‘
/ AR
HEX HU'T LOCKWASHERS HEX RUT

FiG. 4

WiKG TEAMINAL GUARD ACGESS

NUT | \ /EOGR
= ‘

b S———————y

R A LN e

BATTERY VENT CAPS
BOLY

K 7
KEY T BATTERY BATTERY
HOLE DRAM TUBE TRAY

FIG. B
v CHECKLIST

BEFORE YOU OFERATE AND ENJOY YOUR NEW
THAGTOR, WEWISH TO ASSURE THAT YOU RECEIVE
THE BEST PEAFORMANCE AND SATISFACTION FROM
THIS QUALITY PRODUCT.

PLEASE REVIEW THE FOLLOWING CHECKLIST.

«  Alf assembly instructions have been.compleled

v No remaining loosa paris In carton,

v Battery Is properly prepared and charged.  (Minimum
fhouraté amps{ ‘ P

v Saat Is adjusted comfortably and tightenad securaly,

v

v

All tires are propedy inflated. {For shipping purposes,
tha tiras were over-inflated at the factory).

Be surs mower deck is pmpea{y levaled side-to-side/
frant-to-rear for best culting results. (Tires must be
prcperiy r}!iatsd for levaling).

v Check mower and dnve belis, Ba surs thay are routed
propetly around pu leys and inside all bell keepers.

< Check wiring. Sea that all connections are still sacurs
and Wires are pmperiy clamped

WHILE LEARNING HOW TO USE YOUR TRACTOR, PAY

}%“W?AUENTION FO THE FOLLOWING IMPORTANT

-/ Engirie oil is aéwprsper level.

Fﬁef tank is fi iiee:f ‘With kes?s ci&an mgula‘r unieaded
gasaline. .

Mnrmcm Gpemie tham before you start the engine
. Be.sure brake system 15 In safe operating condition

v
A Betome familiar with all contrals - theur location and
s



OPERATION

KNOW YOUR TRACTOR
READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL. AND SAFETY RULES BEFORE OPERATING YOUR TRACTCR

GCompare the illustrations with your traclor to famiilarize yourself with the locations of varlous controfs and adjustments. Save
this manual for fulure referance.

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER LIFT LEVER PLUNGER
LIOHT SWITCH
Q S ATTACHMENT LIFT LEVER
THROTTLECHOKE CONTROL ., 0 . :
o .
ATTAGHMENT HEIGHT
CLUTCHIBRAKE PEDAL o . ‘ 5 ADJUSTMENT POSITIONS
Y
e e S
7 GEAR SHIFT LEVER
/ T IGNITION SWITCH
PARKING BRAKE | EVER
‘ FIG. &

Sears Iractors conform 1o the salety standards of the American National Standards Institute.
ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER - Used to engage the IGNITION SWITCH - Used for starting and stopping the
mower blades. engine
ATTACHMENT LIFT LEVER - Used to raise, lower, and GEAR SHIFT LEVER - Selecls the speed and direction of
adjust the mower deck or other altachments mounted to the lractor,
ij’;{:_ iiﬁ;ﬁ PLUNGER . Used fo 1o N LIGHT SWITCH - Tumns the headlights on and off,

- Used fo release attachmen
lever when changing s position, ;@%ﬁ%&ﬁ%g@&& LEVER - Locks chich/brake pedal into
CLUTCH/BRAKE PEDAL - Used for decluiching and
braking the tractor and starting the engine. Iggggzgi%ﬁﬁgeggﬁmai Used for starting and

s READ OWNER'S MERNHAL ‘
“» KNOW LOCATION AND FUNCTION OF ALL CONT
& REEP BUARDS, SAFETY SHIELDS AND SWITCHES IN i’LAEéE AND w KING
REMOVE DBJECTS THAT CAN BE THROWN BY BLADES, -
'+’ DD NOT MOW WHEN CHILOREN AND OTHERS ARE A
'« NEVER CARHY CHILDREN OR PASSENGERS, . -
& ALWAYS LODK BEHIND MACHINE BEFOHE BACKING ‘
_+ DO NOT MOW WHERE MACHINE CAN TIP OR SLIP, - e '
|+ IF-MACHINE STOPS GOING UPHILL, STOP BLADE AND BADK LOWN ELOWLY.
pL

+ HE SURE BLADES AND ENGINE rmma
" OF FEET NEAR THE BLADES,

+ REMOVE KEY WHEN LEAVING MAGH

10



OPERATION

The aperation of any raclor can result in foreign objects thrown into the eyes, which can result
m severe eye damags. Always wear salely glasses or eye shields while operaling your tractor
or performing any adjustments or rapalrs.” We recommend Wide Vision Safety Mask for over
the spectacies or standard safely glasses, avallable at Sears Ratall or Catalog Stores.

HOW TO USE YOUR TRACTOR
TO SET PARKING BRAKE (See Fig. 7)

Your unit s equippad with an operator presence sensing
switch. When engine s rurning, any attempt by the
operator to leave the seat without first setling the parking
brake will shut off the engine.

s Dapress cluloh/brake pedal into full "BRAKE" position
and hold.

+  Place parking brake lever In "ENGAGED" position and
relaase pressure fromelutch/brake pedal Pedalshould
ramain in "BRAKE" position. Make sure parking brake
will hold vehicle secure

STOPPING (See Fig. 7)
MOWER BLADES -

. %\f}gve attachmerit clutch lever lo "DISENGAGED" po-
sition

GROUND DRIVE -

»  Depress clutchfbrake pedal into full "BRAKE" position.
+  Move gearshift lever to "NEUTRAL? position.
ENGINE -

+ Move throttfe control to "SLOW" position.

= Tumn lgrition key to "OFF" position and remove key.
Always remove ey when igaving vehicle to prevent
unauthorized use.

«  Never use choke {o slop engine.

TO USE THROTTLE CONTROL (See Fig. 7}
Always operate engine at full throtfle.

+  Operaling engine at less than full throttle reduces the
batiery charging rate and the engine caoling air flow.

«  Full throtile offers the best bagging and mower per-
formange

';C} MOVE FORWARD AND BACKWARD (See
ig. 6)

The direction and speed of movement Is conlrolled by the
gearshift lever,

+  Start tractor with clulch/brake pedal depressed and
gear shift lever in “NEUTRAL" pesition.

+  Move gear shifl lever to deslred posilion
«  Slowly retease clutchibrake pedal to stant movernent.

IMPORTANT: BRING TRACTOR TO A COMPLETE
STOP BEFORE SHIFTING OR CHANG-
ING GEARS, FAILUBE TO DO SOWILL
SHORTEN THE USFUL LIFE OF YOUR

TRANSAXLE.

11

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH :
LEVER "ENGAGED" "DISENGAGED”
POSITION POSITION

PAR

KING BRAKE
"ENGAGED"
e POSITION

; Qﬂm 3%;4 "DISENGAGED"
posIT POSITION

CLUTCHBRAKE

PEDAL “DRIVE"

POSITION

FIG. 7

ziﬁ} }%?JU$T MOWER CUTTING HEIGHT (See
a.

The position of the atlachment lift lever determines the
culling hedght.

= Grasp lift lever,

+  Press plunger with thumb and move lever fo deslred
position.

The cutting helght range is approximately 1-1/4° to 3-3/4"
The heights are measured from the ground to the blade {p
with the engine not running, These heighls are approxi-
mate and may vaty depending upon sof conditions, height
of grass and types of grass being mowed

*  The average lawn should be cut approximalely 2-1/2
Inches during the cool season and over 3 inches during
ot months For healthier and better looking idwns,
mow oftent and aller moderale growth.

«  For best culting performance, grass over 6 Inches In
height should be mowed twice. Make the first cut
relatively high; the second lo desired height.



OPERATION

TO OPERATE MOWER (See Fig. 8)

Your unit is eguipped with an operator presence sansing
switch Any attempt by the opsrator 1o leave the seat with
the engina running and the attachment clutch engaged will
shut off the engine.

¢ Select desired height of aud.

«  Engage mowar by moving atachment ciidch lever up
to "ENGAGED" position

«  TO STOP MOWER - Move attachmant clulch lever to
"DISENGAGED" position. -

CAUTION: Do not operate the mower
withoul either the entire grass catocher,
on mowers so eguipped, or the dis-
charge guard in place.

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH
LEVER "DISENGAGED™

POSIHON *ENGAGED” POSITION

ATTACHMENT
LUIFYT LEVER
HIGH POSITION

DISCHARGE
GUARD

FIG. &
TO OPERATE ON HILLS

8 CAUTION: Do not drive up or down

hilis with siopes greater than 15° and
to rot drive across any slope.
* gﬁaose fhhe slowest spead before starting up or down
5.
«  Avoli stopping or changing speed on hills.
+ i slowing is necessary, move throttle control laver 1o
sipwer posilion.

« Il slopping Is absolulsly necessary, push cluleh/brake
etgaﬂ quickly to brake position and engage parking
rake.

iz

+  Move gearshift lever lo st gear and ba sure you have
aliewed room for ractar o roll slightly as you restart
movement.

v Torestart movarment, slowly release parking brake and
clutch/brake pedal.

»  Make all lurns slowly.

TO TRANSPORT
+ Ralse attachment liff coniral to highest position

+  When pushing or lowing your unit, be sure gearshift
lever ig [ "NEUTRALY position

= Donot push or low unit at more than five (8) MPH.

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE
CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL {See Flig. 16)

The engine in your unit has been shipped, from the
factory, already filled with summer weight oll.

«  Chack engine oll with unit on jevel ground,

= Remove ol fill dipstick and wipe clean, replace and
scraw cap Hght, wall for & few seconds, remove and
read ofl level, If necessary, add oll untll "FULL" mark
oni dipstiek Is reached. Do not overfil.

< For cold weather operation gm} should change of for
saster stariing {see "OIL VISCOSITY CHART" In the
Mainlenance section of this manual).

+ Tochange engine ofl, see the Malntenance seclion in
this manual.

ADD GASOLINE

» Fill fuel tank.  Use fresh, clean, regular unleaded
gasoline. {Use of leaded gasoline willincrease carbon
and lead oxide deposits and reduce valve life).

IMPORTANT: WHEN OPERATING IN TEMPERA-
TURES BELOW 32°F, USE FRESH,
CLEANWINTER GRADE GASOLINETO
HELP INSURE GOOD COLD WEATHER
STARTING.

WARNNG: Experisnce indicates lhal alooho! blended
fuels {called gasohol or using ethanol or methanol} can
attract malstura which leads to separation and formation of
acids during storage. Acldic gas can damage the fuel
systern of an englne while In slorage. To avoid angine
problams, the fuel systern should be emplied before sior-
age of 30 days or longer. Drain the gas tank, stad the
engine and let It run unlif the fue! lines and carburetor are
ernply. Use fresh fuel next season. See Slarags instruc-
flons for additional information. Never use engine or
carburetor cleaner products in the fusl tank or permanent
damage may oocur.

CAUTION: Fll to bottom of gas tank
filler neck. Do notoverfill. Wipe off any
spliied of! or fusl. Do not store, spillor
use gasvline near an open flame,




OPERATION

TO START ENGINE (See Fig. 7)

When starling engine for the first tme or if engine has run
cut of fual, It will take extra cranking time o move fuel from
tha tank to the engine

+  Depress Ihe clulch/brake pedal and sel the parking
brake.

+  Place gearshifl isver In "NEUTRAL" posilion.
«  Movae altachment clutch 1o "DISENGAGED" position.

v Mova throlie control laver to "CHOKE" position forcold
engine start. For warm angine stan, mave throtlle
conlrol 1o *FAST" position.

= Turn ignition key clockwisa to "START™ position and
releasa key as soun as engine slarts. [0 not nun
starter conlinuousty for more than Bfiean seconds per
minute. If engine does not slart after severatatiempls,
move Hrotlle conlrol o "FAST® position, wall & few
minutes and try again.

*  Whaen engine starts, sfowly move fhirotlie control lever
{0 desired running spesd

+  Allow engine to warm up for a few minutes before
engaging drive or altashment clulch

NOTE: ¥ at a high altifude {above 3000 fest or 91
kilometers) or In cold temperaiures (below 32°F), the
carburator fuel mixlure may need lo bs adjusted lor best
engine performance. Sea "TO ARJUST CARBURETCOR®
in the Service and Adlustmends section of this manual

MOWING TIPS

»  Tira chaing cannot be usad whan ths mower housing
is atlached to unil.

+  Mowsr should be propsrly leveled for bast mowin

3
performance, See "TO LEVEL MOWERHOUSING' In
the Service and Adjustments seclion of this manual.

«  Use the runner on the right hand side of mower as a
vide. The blade culs approximately an inch oulside
the runner (See Fig. 8).

+  The left hand side of mower should be used for trim-
ming-

13

Drive so that clippings are dischargad onto the area
that has been cut, Have the cut area to the right of the
machine. This will result in a more even distdbuiion of
ciippings and more uniform cutling.

When mowing large areas, star! by turning to the right
30 that clippings will discharge away from shrubs,
fences, diiveways, etc. After ohe or two rounds, mow
In tha opposiie directlon making tefl hand furns unill
firished {See Fig. 9.

FiG §

if §ra$s is exiremely tall, it should be mowed iwice to
reduce load and possibie fire hazard from drigd clip-
pings. Make first cul relatively high; the second to the
desired haight

Do not mow grass when It s wel Wet grass will plug
mower and ieave undaesitable clumps. Alow grass lo
ey before mowing

Always operate engine al full throttle when mowing to
assure beller mowing petformance and proper dis-
charge of materlal. Regulate greund speed by select-
ing 2 low enough speed o give the mowsr culling
performance as well as the quaillty of cul desired.

Whan operaling altachments, select a ground speed
thal wili suit the terrain and give best performance of
the attachment bsing used



MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

FILL IN DATES
AS YOU COMPLETE
REGULAR SERVICE

Chiack Brake Oporation

v
Check The Pressure V
v

Check lor Loose Faslenars

Sharpen/Aeplace Mower Blades

Lubricate Pivot Polnts

Check Battery Lavel/Recharge

LodA0rI-

Clean Batlery and Terminals

Chack Engine Oil Level ‘/

Change Engins Olf

Clean Alr Scresn

Inspect Muffler/Spark Arrester

Clean Engine Cooling Fins

v

Replace Spark Plug

v

T2 e 3} 20 T

Feptace Air Fiiter Paper Qartridge

Wz

Replace Fuel Filler

1 - Change more oflan whan operaling under & heavy load or in bigh amblent temparatures

2 - Service more olten when eperating in dirly or dusty conditions
3 -+ Feplace blades more olien when mowing In sandy sl

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

The warranty on this vehicle does not cover Hems thathave
been subjected fo operalor abuse or negligence. To
regceiva {ull value from the warranty, operator must main.
tain unil as instructed in this manual

Some adjustmants will nead to be made perlodically to
properly maintain your unit.

All adjustments in the Service and Adjusiments section of
{his manual should be checked at least once each season.

= Once a year you should replace the spark plug, clean
or replace air fiter, and check blades and belts for
wear. A new spark piug and clean alr fiter assure
proper air-fuel mixture and help your engine run better
and last longer.

BEFORE EACH USE

+  Check engine ofl lovel,

+  Check brake opsration,

+  Ghagk tire pressure.

= Check for loose fasteners

LUBRICATION
Keep unil well lubricated {Ses "LUBRICATION CHART".

~  Frontwheel bearings should be greased al least once
& seasan.

LUBRICATION CHART

* ERONT “+ ERONT
WHEEL WHEEL
BEARING - BEAHING

L] E]
pER g
~:— w:ﬁ
* ATTACHMENT
CLUTEH PVOT
- ENGINE

7 BAE 30 OR 10Wa0 MOTDR OH. AP« SF/CC
*  GENERAL PURPOSE GREASE
™ REFER TO ENGINE MAINTENANGE SECTION

IMPORTANT - Do not off or grease tha plvot points which have
spetial nylon bearings. Viscous bricants will atiract dust and
dirt that wilf shoren the life of the self-lubricaling bearings. o
you {eal they must be Jubricated, uss only a dry, powdered
graphite type lubricant sparingly.



MAINTENANCE

TRACTOR

Always ohserve salety rulas when parforming any maln-
tenance.

TIRES

Maintaln proper alr pressure in ali tires {See "PROD-
UGCT SPECIFICATIONS" un page 3 of this manual).

+  Koeep lras free of gasoline, ofl, or nsact control chemi-
cals which can harm rubber.

+  Avald stumps, stones, desp ruts, sharp oblecls and
other hazards thal may cause tire damage.

BLADE CARE

For best results mowaer blades must be kept sharp. The
bades can ha sharpaned with a fila or on a grinding whesl,
We ssg?ﬁs: they be sharpened or replacad afler every 25
hours of mowlng. Check blades mors often if mowing in
sandy conditions.

+ Do notattempt to sharpen blades while thay are on the
maowsar,

+ Replace bent or damaged blades.
BLADE REMOVAL (See Flg. 10)

Ralse mower to highest position W aliow access (o
blades.

‘ Eei;‘mva hex boll, lockwasher and flat washer securing
ade.

+  install new or resharpensd blade with tralling edge up
towards deck as shown

*  Reassemble hex bolt, lockwashar and fiat washer In
exact arder as shown,

© Tighten bolt sscuraly (30-35 Ft Lbs. torgue).

IMPORTANT: BLADE BOLT 1S GHADE 5 HEAT
TREATED.

MANDREL
(JACKSHAFT)
ASSEMBLY

FLAT WASHER

TRAILING
EDGE
[#l

LOCKWASHER

HEX 80LT ~
M,
{GRADE 5)* T, E

*A GRADE 5 HEAT TREATED BOLT
CANBEIDERTIFIED BY THREELINES
ON THE BOLT HEAD A5 SHOWN AT
LEFT.

FiG. 10

15

TO SHARPEN BLADE (See Fig. 11)

Cara should be taken 1o keep the blads balanced. An
unbaianced blade will cause excassive vibration and even-
fual damage lo mower and engine,

*  The blade van be sharpensd with & fils or on a giinding
whaal. Donot allempl o sharpen while on the mower.

=~ Tochackblade balance, drive anallinto a beam orwall
Leave about one Inch of the straight nall exposed.
Place center hole of blade over the head of the nall. §f
blade is balanced, It should remain In a horizontal
position ¥ sither and of the biade moves downward,
sharpan the heavy end undi tha blade is balanced.

CENTER BLADE

HOLE

FIG. 11

BATTERY (See Fig. 12)

Your unit has a battery charging system which is sufficient
for normal use. However, periodic charging of the battery
with an automotive charger will extend It's life.

+  Acid solution level In sach baltery cel should be even
withbottoms ofventwells. Add onlydistilied orironfree
walar if necessary. Do nol overfill,

CUT AWAY VIEW
I

/ VENT CAP

VENT
WilL

|

T P
f 7 AT BATTERY
‘RR7 AN CELL ACID
i HAid _ f LEVEL
EEEEES FEEEEE] -
FIG. 12

v Kesp ballery and lerminals clean.

+  Keeap battery bolts tight

+  Keepventcapstight and smali ventholes incaps open.
«  Fecharge at 6 amperas for 1 hour,



MAINTENANCE

TO CLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS -

Corrosion and dirt on tha battery and terminals can cause
the batlery 1o "leak” powsr.

+  Ramove terminal guard.

«  Disconnact BLACK battery cable first then RED bat-
tary cable and remove baltery from tractor.

«  Wash batiery with solullon of four tablespoons of
baldng sodatoone galion of water Becarefulnottogst
the soda solution Into the cefls.

«  Rinse the battery with plain water and dry.

+  Cleanierminals and baltery cable ands withwire brush
until bright
Coat terminals with grease or petroleum jelly,

+  Reinslall baltery {See "INSTALL BATTERY" In as-
sambly section of this manual).

ENGINE
LUBRICATION

Change the off after the first iwo hours of operalion and
every 25 hours thereafler or at feas! once a year if the
tractor is not usad for 26 hours in one yaar

Check the crankcase olf level belora siaring tha engine
and &iter aach eight (B) hours of continuous use. Add SAE
30W molor off or squivalent, Tighien off Hill cap/dipstick
sacurely each time you check the oil level SAE 5W-30
motor oif may be used lo make starilng sasier in areag
whers temperalure Is consislantly 32° F or lower

TO CHANGE ENGINE OIL (Sea Figs. 13 & 14)

Determing temparatire range oxpected before oll changs.
Alt olf must maet API service classification S0, BE or 5F.

*  Basure vehlole Is on level surface
< CllwiHl draln more fresly when warm
«  Calch ol in a sultable sontalner.

«  Remove oll fill dipstick. Be careful not 1o allow dirt io
antar the anglne when changing ol

¢ Remove drain plug.

16

+  After ol has dralned completely, replace oll drain plug
ahd lighten securaly.

«  Refill engine with off through oif il dipstick tube, Pour
slowly. Do notoverfill. For approximals capacily ses
Produst Specilications on page 3 of this manual

+ Usegauges on ol fill dipstick for chacking lovel. Besure
dipstick cap Is ightened sscursly for accurate reading.
Keep ofl at "FULL" [ine on dipstick.

RECOMMENDED SAE VISCOSITY GRADES
.80 oriowWan

AIR FILTER (See Fig. 14)

Your englne whil niot run proparly and may be damaged by
using & dirty air filler. Repiace paper cariridge once a year
or after evary 100 hours of operation, more olten f used in
vary dusty, dirty conditlons.

«  Remuove knobs and cover

+  Raplace cartridge

*  Heassemble and tighten securely

NOTE: Do not altempt lo clean or off the paper carlridgs.

AlR SCREEN (See Fig. 14)

The angline alr scresen mus!t be kept ree of dirt and chalfio
pravant enging damags from overhealing. Clean with a
wira brush or compressed alr to remove dirt and siubbomn
dried gum fibers.

COVER KNOES

ENGINE Ol FILLER
CAP AND DIPSTICK

AR SCREEN




MAINTENANCE

ENGINE COOCLING FINS (See Fig, 15)

Remove any dust, dirt or ol from engine cooling fins

prevent engine damage from overhealing Hood and

engine blower housing must be removad to clean engine

cooling fins

*  Remove hood {see "TO REMOVE HOQD" In tha Ser-
vice and Adjusimends section of this manual).

+  Hemove screws ssturing alr oleaner body and re-

éﬂﬂ\{e, {Cover carburetor opening to prevent entry of
fry

+ Remova ofl iill dipstick and covet opening 1o pravent
entry of dirt

+  Remove screws from blower housing and It housing
off engine.

»  Usecompressed alr or stiff bristle brush 1o thoroughly
clgan sngine cooling fing.

+ Toreassemble, reverse above procedure.

«  Be certain carburetor tube, breather Wube and gaskets
arg In place

SCREW ~__ AIR CLEANER COVER
f
BLOWER {
HOLISING @ SCHEWS
(6]
o
SCREW
N f@\
COOLING FINS { GASKETS
é BREATHER
CYLINDER TUBE
HEAD .
COVER ; \
CARBURETOR
TUBE
SPARK
PLUG
s
TS~ MUFFLER
FIG. 18

17

MUFFLER

Inspact and replace corroded mufller and spark arrester {if
squipped) as It could create a fire hazard andfor damage

SPARK PLUGS

Replace spark plugs at the beginning of each mowlng
saason or afler every 100 hours of use, whichever comes
first. Spark plug type and gap setling is shown In "PROD-
UCT SPECIFICATIONS" on page 3 of this manual

IN-LINE FUEL FILTER (See Fig. 16)

Fuel filter should bereplaced once eachseason. 1ffuelfilter
becomes clogged, obstructing fusel flow 1o carburstor, re-
placement s required

+  With sngine cool, remove filter and plug fuel dine
seclions.

+  Place new luel filter in position in fuef iine

+  Be sure there are no fuel line leaks and clamps are
properly positioned

+ immediately wipe up any spilled gasoline,

FUEL FILTER

~—

FiG. 18
CLEANING

+  Clean engine, ballery, sea!, finfsh, ele. of all foreign
matler.

v Kesp finlshed surfaces and wheels free of ali gasoline,
oll, ate.

»  Protect paintad surfaces with automotive typs wax.

Wa do not recommend using a garden hose lo clean your

unit unfess the electrical system, muifler, alr filter and

carburetor are covered to keep water out. Walerin engine

can result in a shortened engine life.



SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

plug.

CAUTION: BEFORE PERFORMING ANY SERVICE QR ADJUSTMENTS:

»  Depress clutch/brake padal fuily and set parking brake.
»  Place gearshift fever in "NEUTRAL" position,

«  Place allechment clutch In “DISENGAGED” position.

« Turn ignition key *OFF" and remove key,
«  Make sure the blades and all moving parta have eompletely stopped.

»  Disconnect spark plug wire from spark phug and place wire where it cannot coma in contact with

TRACTOR

TO REMOVE MOWER (See Fig. 17)
Mower will be sasier (o ramove from the right side of unit.

+ Remove mower blade drive balt from snaine pulley
orly (See "TO REPLACE MOWER BLADE DRIVE
BELT" through step removing bell from engine pulley}.

+  Ramove relainer spring from clutch rod; pull clutch rod
out of cluich lever

«  Pull relainer springs out of rear suspension trunaions.
Hemove rear suspansion trunnlons from [ift bracksts.

»  Pull reteiner springs from frond hinge pins.

«  Remove hings pins altaching paralle! iink o mower
and front axle.

= Ralse lift lever lo raise suspension arms  Slide mower
out from under tractor.

IMPORTANT: IFANATTACHMENT OTHER THAN THE
MOWER I8 TO 88 MOUNTED TO THE
TRACTOR, THE R.H. AND LH. 8US-
PENSION ARMS MUST BE REMOVED
FROM TRACTOR.
CLUTCH
LEVER
RETAINENR
CLUTCH ROD fﬁams
CLUTCH
ROD
SUSPENSION
ARM RETAINER
SPRING
& 5N
AN
TRUNNION F :
Ay
i
27 ) }M
(8 -
%,
- x
e
LIFT
BRACKET RETAINER  ENGINE HING PINS
SPRING BULLEY
FIG. 17

18

TO INSTALL MOWER (Ses Fig. 17)

« Raise attachmen! Hift lever lo iis highest position.

+  Shide mower under tractor with discharge guard to right
side of ractor,

+  install paralle! ink to front exda and mower with hings
pins. Secure hinge pins with retainer springs.

« instali cluteh rodincluteh lever and seoure with retalner
spring.

«  Lower altachmeant lift lever to lowsr suspension arms.
Slide trunnions through it brackat holes and securs
with retainer springs

«  Rolibelt over snging pulley, Make surabaltis Inside all
pilley grooves and Inside belf guides

«  Raise attachment it laver to ralss mower.

TO LEVEL MOWER HOUSING

Adlust the mowar while tractor is parked onlevelground or
diiveway. Make surs lires are propsrly inflated {See
"PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS" on page 3). H bres are
over of under inflated, you will not properly adjust your
mower.

SIDE-TO-SIDE ADJUSTMENT {See Figs 18 and 18)
*  Ralge attachement it lever to its highest position,

*  Measure height from boliom of deck cur! to ground
fevel atiront corners of mower, Distance "A" should be
the same.

«  Hdistance "A" nesds 10 be changed, snap out acoess
hola cover on left sids of iractor above footrest.

. Ta{ra{s“sa left slde of mowar, Inosen nut "B and tighten
aut "G". :

* Te;gie;ier left side of mower, loosen nut "G and tighten
nut "B

= When distance "A" is equal, secursly tighten nuts "8
and G,

+  Replace access hole cover.



SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

HEAR SUSPENSION ARM

LIFT LEVER
HARED
POBITION)

BOTTOM

BOTTOM
QF CURL

OF CURL

FiG. 20
GROUND LINE
FiGG. 18
HEAR REAR

SIDETO SINE BUSFENSION SUSPENSION
ADJUSTMENT TRAUNNION S, ARM
THUNNION "

HUT "B"

NUT *G* ~
2 e
@ HTE \\w\—g
LIFT BRADKET

FiG. 21

Fia. 18

FRONT-TO-BACK ADJUSTMENT(See Figs. 20 and 21} -
To obtain the best culling resulls, the mower housing
showld be adjusted so the rear la approximately 3/4 o 7/8"
higher than the front when the mower 18 In its highest
postion.

Check adjustment on right side of lractor. Measure dis-
tance *D* al front and rear flanges of mower housing as
shown
< To ralse rear of mower, loosen nut *E* on both rear
suspension arms.  Screw bolth nuls "F" on both rear
suspension arms an egual humber of tums.

+ When distance *D" is 3/4" to 7/8° higher at rear than
front, retightern riuts "E°,

+  Becheck side-lo-side adjusiment.

IMPORTANT:; WHEN ADJUSTING HEAR SUSPEN-
SION THUNNIONS, ALWAYS ADJUST
BOTH EQUALLY SO MOWER WILL
STAY LEVEL 8IDE-TO-8IDE.

18



SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO ADJUST MOWER BLADE DRIVE BELT
{See Fig. 22)

Your tractor has been manufactured with the ablilty 1o
readjust the mower blade driva belt to provide you with
ionger belt e

With englne off and the iift lever In the highest posltion,
move atfachment clulch lever sfowly forward. I the lever
moves significantly forward In the sio! before resistance
is fell, adjustment is necessary.

«  Lower the mower deck lor easier actass

« Femova the boll, mal and D-shaped washets from
rock shalt assembly

+  Move exlansion spring from lower to upper end of
slot in rock shaft assembly and install bolt, nut and
the D-shaped washers (fat side of washers down)

«  Tighten bolt and nut to secure the D-shaped wash-
grs {llal side down as shown)

NOTE: When Installing 2 new bell, be sure spring Is in
fower end of slotl.

TO REPLACE MOWER BLADE DRIVE BELT
(See Figs. 22 and 23)

The mower blade drive belt may be replaced without
tools  Park the traclor on level surface. Engage parking
braka. For assistance, thera Is a belt installation gulde
deeal on the mowsr housing-

BELT REMCVAL -
+  Placs attachment cluich in "DISENGAGED" position.

+  Move allachment lilt lever forward (o lower mowaer {o
its fowest position.

«  Rolt balt off engine pulley.
+  Pull bek off both mandrel pulleys

. Sgréﬂg belt guide away from idler pulley and pull beit
oit idler pulley.

*  Shde belt from under extension spring

BELT INSTALLATION -
+  Slide bell under extension spring

= Place belt around back side and n groove of both
mandre! pulleys

+ Gpting Hdler belt guide down and place belt around
rear side of idler pullay

*  Foll belt over engine pulley.

*  Make sure bell is in alf pulley grooves and inslide all
belt guldes

20

{BLER BELY BELY ENGINE PULLEY
GUIDE

LH,
MANDBEL

EXTENSION
BPRING

RH,
MANDREL

ROCK SHAFT
ASSEMBLY

EXTENSION

T apRING
| . BRAKE
ROD
FiG. 22
BELY ENGINE
GUIDES PULLEY

FIG. 23




SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO ADJUST BRAKE {See Fig. 24)

Your unit is equipped with an adjustable brake system
which Is mounted on the right side of the transaxle

If unit requiras mora than six (6) fee! stopping distance at
high speed In highest gear, then brake must be adjusted.

v Depresscluteh/brake pedal and engage parking brake.

«  Measurs distance between brake operating arm and
aut A" on brake rod

« ¥ distance is other lhan 1-1/2°, disengage parking
brake, loogen jam nut and furn nut "AY until distance
becomas 1-1/2". Retighten jam nut against nut "A".

+  Engage parking brake and recheck distance

«  Road lest unil for proper stopping distance as stated
above Readjustil necessary.  stopping distance is
stilt greater than six {8} fest in highast gear, furthar
malntenance Isnecessary Contaclyour nearest Sears
Service Center

WITH PARKING BRAKE "ENGAGEDR"

ARM

FiG. 24

TO REPLACE MOTION DRIVE BELTY (See
Fig. 25)

Park the tractor on javel surface. Engage parking brake
For assisiance, thers Is & belt instaliation guide decal on
bottom side of left footrest

«  Remove mower (Sge "TO REMOVE MOWER" In this
section of thls manual)

+  Hemove bell from statlonary idler and clutching idler
+  Hemove bell from engine pulley.

+  FAoll belt over lop of ransmission pulley

+ inslall new belt by reversing above procedurs.

IMPORTANT: REPLACE ONLY WITH BELT LISTEDIN
THIS MANUAL

FRAME

CLUTCHING
IDLER
TRANSAXLE ENGINE
PULLEY =" PULLEY

STATIONARY
IDLER

FiG. 25

21

TRANSAXLE SHIFTER LINKAGE AND AD-
JUSTMENT {See Figs. 26 & 27)

The transaxle should be In neutral when the gear shiftlever
is in the neutral (lock gate) position, The adjustment 5
preset at the factory; however, if adjusiment 5 nesded,
proceed as follows,

s Make sure transaxie Is In neautral. Loosen two lock-
nuts on tie rod

+  Ture center rod untll gear shift lever falls into neutral
jock gate on fender console.

«  Tighten locknuls securely.

FIG. 26

LOCKNUTE

CENTER ROD

TEROD e TRANSAXLE

=0
©

FIG, 27



SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO ADJUST STEERING WHEEL ALIGNMENT

i stoaring whee! crossbars are not horizontal {left to right)
when wheels ars positioned straight forward, remove
steering whes! and reassemble per instructions in the
Assembly section of this manual.

FRONT WHEEL TOE-IN/CAMBER

The frord wheel loe-in and tamber are no! adjustable on

your unit. If damage has accured to affect the front wheef

!Cc:m%ﬁ or camber, contact your nearest Sears Service
anler.

TO REMOVE WHEEL FOR REPAIRS (See
Fig. 28)
+  Block up axle securely.

«  Remove hub cap, retaining ring and washers 1o aflow
wheal rermoval (rear wheel contains a square key - Do
not fose).

*  Repalr ire and reassamble.

«  Onrearwhasls only: align grooves in rear wheel hub
and axle. insert square Key.

*  Replace washers and snap rataining ring securely In
axie groove.

«  Replace hub cap.

WASHERS
HETAINING
RING

HUB CAP

SQUARE KeY
(AEAR WHEEL ONLY}

FiG. 28

22

TO START ENGINE WITH A WEAK BATTERY
{See Figs. 29 & 30)

CAUTION: Lead-neld batteries geners
ateexplosivegases. Keep sparks, flame
and sroking malerials away from bat-
terles. Always wear eye protection
when around batteries,
1 your battery Is too weak to start the engine, } should be
recharged [f "Lum;:aar cables® are used for emergency
stariing, follow this procedura:
IMPORTANT: YOUR UNIT IS EQUIPPED WITH A 12
VOLTNEGATIVEGROUNDED SYSTEM.
THE OTHER VEHICLE MUST ALSO BE
A 12 VOLT NEGATIVE GROUNDED
SYSTEM. DO NOT USE YOUR TRAC-

TOR BATTERY TC START OTHER VE-
HICLES.

TO ATTACH JUMPER CABLES -

« Connedt each end of the RED cable to the POSITIVE
(+) lerminat of each battery, taking care riot (0 short
against chassls.

+  Connect one end of the BLACK cable o the NEGA-
TIVE () terminal of fully charged battery.

+  Connadt the other end of the BLACK cable {o a panal
boll on the left side of the chassis, away from fuel tank
and baltery.

TO REMCVE CABLES, REVEHRSE ORDER -

+  BLACK cable first from left side of chassls and fully
charged battery

+  RED cable last from both batlleries

POBITIVE" | ! *NEGATIVE*
) ¢
FiG, 29

PANEL
BOLY
gl
e S
FI1. 30



SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO REPLACE FUSE (See Fig. 31}

Raplace with 30 amp automotive-type plugdn fuse, The
fuse holder Is located in the engine compartment, dirsctly
in front of the heal shield.

HEAT
SHIELD

FiG. 31

TO REPLACE HEADLIGHT BULB
« Raise hood.

«  Full bulb holder out of tha hole in the backside of the
grifl,

+  Replage bulb In holder and push bulh holder secursly
back into the hole in the backsids of the grill.

«  Close hood.

INTERLOCKS AND RELAYS

Loose or damaged witlng may cause your fractor to run
poorly, stop running, or pravent it from starting.

»  Check wiring. See slectrical wiring diagram In Repalr
Parts section of this manual.

TO REMOVE HOOD AND GRILL ASSEMBLY
{See Figs. 32 and 33)

»  Rajse hood.

+  Linsnap headlight wire connector,

»  Carefully remove springs from hinge brackets.

o Stapd at side of tractor. Grasp hood, tit forward and
iift off hinge brackets.

=  To rainstall, shide hood pivol rod info siot in hinge
brackels, and carafully reinstall hood springs.

HEADLIGHT
CONNECTOR

HOOD SPRING

A
;Sﬂﬁ L3
ZC AN

7

"t

HINGE BRACKET

FIG. 32

" HOOD PIVOT ROD
HINGE BRACKET

FiG. 33



'SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

ENGINE

TO ADJUST THROTTLE CONTRQL CABLE
{See Fig. 34)

The throftle conirol hag been praset at the factory and
adjustment should not be necessary. Check adjusiment as
described below befora loosening cabla. If adjustment is
necessary, proceed as follows:

+  With angine not running, move throttie control lever
from *SLOW" to "CHOKE" position. Slowly mova lever
from "GHOKE" to "FAST" position

»  Checkthat hole in throtlle lever and hola Inplate ine up,
if holes *A" ara not aligned, loosen clamp serew and
mave throtlie cable untll holes are aligned. Tighten
clamp screw securely

TC ADJUST CARBURETOR (See Fig. 34)

The carburstor has been preset at the factory and adjus!-
ment should not be necessary. Howsvet, minor adjust-
meant may ba required to compansate for differences Infusl,
temperature, altitude or load, If the carburetor does need
adjustment, proceed as foliows:

in general, turning the mixture screws In (clockwise) de-
creases the supply of fuel fo the engine giving aleansr fuel
ale mixdure. Tuming the mixture screws out {counter-
clockwisa) Increases the supply of fuel to the engine giving
a richer fual/alr mbxiure.

IMPORTANT: DAMAGE TO THE NEEDLES AND THE
SEATS INCARBURETOR MAY REGULT
';TF:G%?FREWS ARE TURNED IN 700

PRELIMINARY SETTING -

* Be swre you have a clean alr filter and the throtlie
control cable is adjusted properly (ses above).

+  With engine off turn high speed mixture screw in
clockwise) closing it finger tight and then tum out
counterclockwise) 1-1/2 tums.

*  Turn idis mixture screw in {clockwise) closing fingsr
fight and then furm out (counterclockwisel 1 lum.

FINAL SETTING -

+  Slartengine and allowto warm for five minutes. Make
itnal adjustments with sngine rurning and shitymotion
comirol lever in "NEUTRAL” position.

+  With throttle contral lever in "FABT" position, furn high
speed rmixture screw In (clockwise) untll engine beging
to dis then turn out {(counterclockwise) untitangineruns
reugh, Turn scraw 1o a point midway betwean thoss
two positions.

*  Withthroltle control lever in "SLOW" position, lurn idle
mixture screwin [clockwise) untll engine begins o die
and then turn out {countarclockwise) until englna rung
rough, Turn screw o a point midway between those
fwo positions

+  With throtile conlrol fever in "SLOW” position, engina
should idle at 2100 BPM. f engine idies too slow, move
throttie control lever above idle and furn idle speed
serew in (clockwisa) one Wum. Setthroitle control laver
at "SLOW". Repeat unlil satistactory idie is altained.

 enging idles too fast in "BLOW position move throllle
contral lever above idie and tum idle spead screw out
{countercicckwise) ona Wurn, Sst throitle control lsver
at "SLOW" Repeat until satistactory idls Is altained.

ACCELERATION TEST -

«  Mova throtile control laver from "SLOW® 1o "FABT®
position. f engina hesitates or dies, turn high speed
mixture serew out {counlarclockwiss) 1/8tum, Repeat
st and continue to adjust, i nacassary, uniil enging
accelerates smoothly.

High spesd stop is factory adjusted. Do not adjust -
damage may result

BIPORTANT: NEVER TAMPER WITH THE ENGINE
GOVERNOR, WHICH 18 FACTORY SET
FOR PROFPER ENGINE SPEED, OVER-
SPEEDING THE ENGINE ABOVE THE
FACTORY HIGH SPEED BETTING CAN
BE DANGEROUS, IF YOU THINK THE
ENGINE-GOVERNED MIGH SPEED
NEEDS ADJUSTING, CONTACT YOUR
NEAREST AUTHORIZED SERVICE
CENTER, WHICH HAS8 PROPER
EQUIPMENT AND EXPERIENCE TO
MAKE ANY NECESSARY ADJUST-

MENTS.
THROTTLE CAELE CLAMP SCHEW
~l
i,
/ s - THRQTTLE
: LEVER
- HOL.ES "A"
PLATE
4]
¥
D
IDLE SPEED 5
STOP SCREW
[}
g
. A ol -
O} Anio-
&
/U R
DLE HIGH SFEED
MXTURE  NIXTURE
SCREW SCREW
FiG. 34



STORAGE

immediatsly prepars Ycur tractor for storage at the end of
the season ot if the unitwill not be used for 30 days or more.

4

TRACTOR

CAUTICN: Never store the tractor with
gasollne in the tank Inside 2 bullding
whare fumes may reach an open flama
or spark. Allow the engine o cool
before storlng In any enclosure,

Remove mower from tractor for winler storage. When
mower Is o be stored for a perlod of ime, clean R thor-
oughly, remove all dint, greass, leaves, sio, Give bladea
ant uhderside of housing 2 good coal of graase or rust
praventative. Slore in & dlean, dry area.

« Clean entlre fractor {Ses "CLEANING” in the Mainte-
nance ssction of this manual).

+  inspect and replace bells, if necessary (See bell re-
placemeant instruclions Inthe Servies and Adjustments
section of this manual).

«  Lubricats as shown In the Maintenance section of this
marual.

¢ Be sure that all nuts, bolts and sorews are securely
{astened. Inspact moving parts for damags, breakage
and wear. Replace i necessary.

< Toush up all rusted or chipped paint surfaces; sand
lightly belore painting.

BATTERY

+  Fully charge the battery for slorags,

«  After a period of time In storage, battery may require
recharging. '

+  To help prevent corrosion and power leakage during
fong periuds of storage, baiteg/ cables should be
disconnacied and baitery cleaned thoroughly (882 *TO
CLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS" in the Mainte-
nance seotion of this manual).

After cleaning, ledve cables disconnected and place
cables where they cannotcome in contact with battery
terminals.

+ B sure battery drain tube s securely attached te drain
in battery tray.

25

ENGINE

FUEL SYSTEM

IMPORTANT: T IS IMPORTANT TO PREVENT GUM
DEPOSITS FROM FORMING IN EGSEN-
TIAL FUEL SYSTEM PARTS SUCH AS
CARBURETOR, FUEL FULTER, FUEL
HOSE, OR TANK DURING STORAGE,
ALBC, EXPERI ENCE INDICATES THAT
ALCOHOL BLENDED FUELS {CALLED
GASOHOL OR USING ETHANOL OR
METHANOL) CANATTRACTMQISTURE
WHICH LEADS TO SEPARATION AND
FORMATION OF ACIDS DURING
STORAGE ACIDIC GAS CAN DAMAGE
THE FUEL SYSTEM OF AN ENGINE
WHILE IN STORAGE.

+  Drain the fusl tank.

«  Start the engine and le! It run untl the fuel lnes and
carburetor are emply

+  Never useengine or carburelor cleaner produclsinthe
{uel tank or parmanent damage may scour.

+  Use fresh fuel next season.

NOTE: Fuel stabilizer s an acseplable allernative in mini-
mizing tha formation of fuel gum deposits during storage
Add stabilizer to gasoline in fuel tank or storage conlginer,
Always follow the mix ratio found on stabilizer container,
Aun engine at least 10 minutes after adding stabilizer to
allow the stabilizer to reach the carburetor. Do not drain the
gas wnk and carburetor if using fusl stabilizer

ENGINE OlL

Drain olf {with engine warm) and replace with clean engine
oif. {See "ENGINE" in the Malntenance section of this
manialj.

CYLINDERS

+  Remnove spark plug(s)

+  Pour one ounce of off through spark plug hole(s) into
eylinder(s}

= Turn ignltion key Lo "START” position for a tew seconds
to diskitute ofl

< Feplace with new spark plugls)

QTHER
« Do not store gasoline from one season o anciher

*  Heplace ?our gasoline can if your can starts 1o rust.
Rust andfor dirt In your gasoline will cause problems

< H possible, store your unit indoors and cover o give
protection from dust and dirl.

«  Cover your unit with a sullable protective cover thal
doas not retain moisture, Do not use plastic Plastic
cannot breathe which allows condensation o form and
will cause your unit to rust

IMPORTANT: NEVER COVER THRACTOR WHILE EN-

GINEANDEXHAUSTAREASARE STILL
WARM



TROUBLESHOOTING POINTS

PROBLEM CAUSE CORRECTION
wilt not start 1 Outof fuel 1. Fifl fusltank,
2 Englss not "CHOKED” propsty 2. Sas TO START ENGINE tn oparalion seclion.
3  Englne flooded 3 Wall saveral minutes befors stlempting 1o sint.
4 Bad spark plug 4. Feplace spark plug,
8 Didy alr filer. 5. Claanfraplace air fller.
8. Dy fus! filler 8. Replace fuel fiiter.
7. Walsr In fus! 7. Draln fus! tank and carburstor, refill lank with fresh
gasoiine and repiace fuel filter
8. Looss or damaped witdhg, B Ghack aff witlng.
8  Carburstor oul of agjustment 8. Contact Sears Servige Canlar.
10, Engine valves oul of adjustment. 10, Contact Sears Service Conter.
Hard 1o stant 1 Diddy alr fiter, 1. Cleanjraptacs ale fitor.
2 Bad spark plug 2 Replace spark plug
3 Waak or dead batlery 3. HRacherge or raplace battery
4 Diry fus! flter, 4. Raplacs feol fiter.
5 Siale or dirly fvel, 5. Drain fuel tank and rellll with fresh gasoline.
6 Loose or damaged wirng. &  Chack alf wling,
7 Carburator oul of adjusiment. 7. Contact Bears Service Cenlar
8 Engine valves oul of adjustment 8 Coniact Sears Service Uenter
Engine wiil not tum aver 1. Clulchy/braks pedal net deprassad 4. Depress Clutctdbrake pedal
2 Attachmeni giuich i3 engaged. 2 Disengege stiachment slulch
3. Spark plug whe ls disconnected 3 Connect wire to spark plug
4 Waak or dead ballery 4. Pacharge or replace batiory.
& Blown fuse 5. Raplace fuss.
6. Corroded battary terminals, &  Clean battory sminals
7 Loose or damaged wiring, 7 Chagk all wirng
8 Faully ignition switch & Gheckfrepince fgnftion awhich.
8 Faully solenocid or statler 9  Chetk/raplaes solenoid or starier
10 Feully operaior presence switth{es) 10.  Contact Ssars Service Canter.
Englne clieks but wilinot | 1 Woak or dosd baltiery 1 Rechatge or replace ballery,
start 2. Cormdad battary lerminals. 2 Cisan ballery terminals.
3 Loose or damagesd wiring 8  Check ell witng.
4 Faully solenld or starer 4. Check/replace solengid or slarter
Loss of power 1 Culling too much grassiioo fasl, 1. Seiln "Higher Cul® pesitionfraduce spaed
2 Throlffe in "CHOKE" position. 2. Adjust thiotile conteg!
3 Bulldup of grass, leaves and lrash undar mower 3 Clean underside of mower housing
4 Dirty air filter, 4. Claanfropace alr Hlilar,
§  Low oll {evelfdity off &  Chacl oli lovelfehange off
&  Faulty spark plug. 8 Cioan and rogag or changs spark pug
7. Dirty fusl #itar. 7. HRaplace fusl filsr
&  Siale or dirty fust 8. Drale fush lank and refill with frash gasoline,
9 Waler In{uel 8 Dran fusl tank and carbursion relill Lank with fresh
gasoiing and replace fusl filter
10, Spark plug wire looss 10, Connact and ghtan spark plug wire
11, Dirly engine alr scraen/iing i1, Clean engine alr scresnfiins.
12 Dirylelogged mulller. 18, Claanfropiace muffier,
13 Loosa or damaged wiing. 13 Check af wiing.
14, Carburaior oul of adjustment. 14 Contact Sears Service Conter
15, Englne valves oul of adjusiment, 18 Contact Sears Service Genfer.
Excensive vibration 1. Wom, beni or loose blada. 1. Feplace blade. Tighten biade bolt.
2 Bent blade mandrel. 2 Reptace blade mandrel,
3. Loose/damaged partis} 3. Tighten loose pari(s). Replace gamagad parls

26




TROUBLESHOOTING POINTS

PROBLEM CAUSE CORRECTION
Engine continues lo run 1 Faully operalor-safely presence control syslem. §.  Check wirdng, switthea and connections.. 1fnot
when oporator leaves seat corracled, coniact Sears Sarvice Cenlar
with attachment chuteh
ongaged
Ponr cut - uneven 1 Wom, bent or loose blada { Pepiacs blade  Tighten biade boll
2 Mowar deck not level 2. Lovel mower deck.
3 Bulid-up of grass, fnaves, and trash undar mower & Clean undorside of mower housing.
4 Bent bade mandrel. 4 Repirce blads mandrel
Mower btades will not t  Obstrustion I clulch mechaniam. { Hemove obatruclion
rolate 2 Mower ¢rive bell aut of adjustmant 2 Adjust mowsr drive belt
3 Wormidemaged mowsr driva befl 3 Replace mower dive belt
4  Frozen fdler pullay 4 Replace ldier pulley.
B Frozen biade mandrel 6 Replace blade mandral
Poor grasy digcharge 1 Englne speed oo slow t  Place throllls conlrol In "FABT™ position
2. Travel speed loo last, 2 Bhifl o slower spoed,
8. Welgross 3  Allow grass Ip dry bafora mowing.
4 Mower dack nol levsl 4 Lavel mower deck.
5 lLowfuneven tire alr pressure § Chack Yres for propar alr pressura,
8 Wom, bant of oo birde 6. PReplace/shampen bizde Tighten blads toll
7 Bulidup of grass, leaves and trash under mower 7. Clean undarside of mower houslng
8 Mowar driva belt wom or ot of adjustment Replace/adivat mower dove ball
8 Bladsg Improperly Instailed 8 Relnstall biades sharp edge down.
1G  Improper bladey vsed 10.  Raplace with biades lsted In thig manual
Hendiight{s} not working t Swiich s "OFF. 1 Tum swligh "ON"
(it e squipped) 2 Bulb(s) bumed ot 2 Replace bulb(s).
3. Faully Hght swich 3. Check/raplaca light swiich,
4 lLoose or damaged wirng. 4 Check witng and connactions.
8  Blown tuse. 5 Hoplacs kice
Ballery whi not charge 1. Bad ballery ceil{s) 1. Rsplace baltery
2 Poar cable connactions. 2. Checkiclean aff connaclions
3. Faully regutator {if so eguipped) 3 Replacs reguialor
&.  Faully allernaior. 4. Replgcs aftemator

27



SERVICE NOTES

28



12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 517.254791

SCHEMATIC

=3 ]1)13-

BATTERY
“ : SRR
HED Cj\ uC} HEn ; ) AED /\{%
1 ' i N
- FUSE 30 AMP ; : : STARTER
O AB
v e i
SOLENCOID
e
IGNITHON SWITOM CLUTCHIBRAKE
PEDAL UP)
Pl N '
1 wHiTE
—%3 OO
' T e oo
i ! S 3 i i
““““““ E 3 H LI
BUACK BLACK : O/‘/Oi : BLACK : - :{f_ ——— Q- : BLACK e
"""" S sWiTeH
A fares (NOT OCCUPIED)
77 ©
BACK I IGNITION SPARK Z
U UNIT Q PLUG @ i
7, HED M*Q\W A &
‘ DIObE \\ ALTERNATOR
%Afég EF?M 20VOLTS AC PBAN)
{BATTERY INLINE}
T i
ORANGE 3 BROWN . BLACK
= 00 o
M HEADLIGHT 7
=0 BWITCH
B g (OFF) HEAD LIGHTS
j Em—y oy
G £t
o) NON-REMOVABLE
CONNECTIONS
777
wee{ P REMOVABLE
1GNITION SWITCH CONNECTIONS

POSITION CiIRCUT
OFF M+ @
ON B4l

START B+S

29

WIRING INSULATED GLIPS

NOTE: IF WIRING INBULATED
CLIPS WERE REMOVED FOR
SERVICING OF UNIT, THEY
SHOULD BE REPLACED TQ
PROPERLY SECURE YOUR WIRING



12.56 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791

ELECTRICAL

REPAIR PARTS

)

=19

30



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791

ELECTRICAL

KEY PAR

NO. NO.

768624
127441X
1269784
109310X
130718X
104448X
7603J
1095861
STD36s402
10 108824X

11 BTD5651125
12 73350400
134 74780408
14 BTD541425
15 108423X

18 11080400
17 718d

18 5114

19 109853X
4207}

21 74780412
STD551025
23 §TDB4102s
121265X

26 102476X

D] {5 DD -

DESCRIPTION

Bulh, Light
Harnass, Light Socket
Harmess, Wirlng
Key, Molded
Swilch, Light
Switeh, Interlock
Tray, Battery
Clamp, Hose
* Switch, Ignition

use
*Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut, Hex, Jam 14-20

Bolt, Hex 1/4-20 x 1/2 Grade 5
*Nut, Keps 1/4-20

Cable Assembly

Washer, Lock, External Tooth /4

Cover, Terminal

Cable, Ballery

8witch, Intertock

Cable, Battery

Boit, Hex 1/4-20x 3/4
*Washer 8/32 x 5/8 x 18 Gauge
*Nut, Hex 1/4-20

Baliery

Guard, Terminal

KEY PART
NO., NO, DESCRIPTION

28 123{88X Nut, Wing 1/4-20

27 BTD551125 *Wagher, Lock, Heavy Helleal Spring

28 72240460 Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20 x 7-1/2

29 109081X Solenoid

30 123620X Cover, lgnition

31 124211X Nut, Ignition

32 7igal Cable, Tie

33 105087X Tuba, Plastic

34 1213058X Switch, Plunger

35 STD601005 * Screw, Tep Hex Hd. #10 x 24 UNC

36 74641008 Screw, Slotled Pan Hoad
#1032 x 1/2

37 73881000 NutKeps #10-32 x 1/2

38 4171R Clip, Insulated

39 121264X Battery Caps Set

40 11150400 Washer, Lock, Internal Tooth 1/4

41 123620X Cuver, ignition Swilch+

-« 1014838X Sheet, Instruction, Tractor, 15°
Slope

-- 130888 Owner's Manual

* STANDARD HARDWARE — PURCHASE LOCALLY

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U8 inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

A c B

&3 11

@12 B9 Hap 5 35
&1 = S
1 ®7

31



32

SISSVHD

F6.vS2°L16 HIGNNN TIAOW - - HOLOVHL NAYT DNIGHH ,8€ dH ¢l
S.lHVd HIvd3d



e 23

1 05 €3 G 8BS | o 1 &

53 (=) 123 gy B 5l & 174G

mnw mw NWAW mwm ¢ muw cf .m%mv Em vpm Eww mm
3 =3

d N W 1 b r H B d 3 G o

Ly gz = you | IBgMEI

“S840L "§'1) Ul uaail suoisuBLLP WaLodwos Iy TION
ATIWOOT S3SYHOUN - - SUVAQUYH QHYONYLS «

000F LT D jeuag

V'S eoag

, uonnen fensg

('H'Y "pooid) adpg feoeq

UHT 'poop) sding eoeg

BAU{ PURRIE) JBE-A ‘B8
SISSEUD EDBG

\pus Troe0

Buudg ey Aveap yoort IBYSEAR
&/t X 0e-viL Hog

Y/ X gL-gfe ebeag oy

BD 2L X SL/EL X Z2e/0L tsusep
NOlm pasdg & YIS “Blosue)
80Nen 2L x 91/e-L X ZE/LL sBUSEML
S OpRID /L X B X /L X8M ‘nog
¥/E X 8§1-B1/5 BPINoUS jog

Weo ‘dug

i

uopuepg ‘Buudg

HUY oAl esoRIg

Y 1Al Jayoeig

JUNOW Yyopmg JavoeIg

nidg moeds

uossesdwon ees ‘Buudg

weod ‘ding

ebueyy 'sBie Wop YnuMoo

i-L X 02-p/1 aBeueD Yog
afinen v1 X L X 2o/l Lmnw%

e}

HY ‘Asping suibuz emor ‘liag ‘aping
"H *Asling suibud ‘amo Yieg ‘eping
1288 Uy

NOLLJIHOS3an

JUSWDIBAN ‘SISSEYD
UDHAN NoBlg BuBEmM
0E~v/1 BuwEsy-1e% N

1eEgeL -~ deug *Bujysng
Xizeszr - Aquessy poop
XPi6301L - =ar] oayag
X06rpEL - - {28y 'posld ‘piBiug
XegkbeL - - UOIAN “IBLoTEY oA
X661601 - 18811004 *ped
X608508 - - sbnen gL X 4/8 X ZE/EL Jausep
xosgger -- AQUIBSSY S
00BOPODL €2 sbneg 21 X #/i-L X BE/SL JoysEp
BOVP0GLYL 24

8090i12L i

EARSTE ST TR sBneD 01 X 82 X 26/8 IBUSEM

LIVXSEOVEL  ZE
Xgggest LE
XLic0kEl O
XBeseot 82
X88pE0L 88

DLEIEiBL ¢2
Xgeovel o2
gi02ei6s 13

LXON 81-BJE Xa Ul Y0H « 012685018 02
v/1 Bundg eoyel A Do UBUSBM L BEZLISSALS 5L

8ivistsl gl

85121 88 VIE X §2-b/L XeHYog FAS 1 TA FANNA Y ]
ZiBLLL8L 9 ‘WY 188004 LLYXELPSE0L DL 0
7i808i¥. £9 CCHTIIsRA00d 20pNO4PE0L 6t

XBI0iZl 28 B/AXONN OZ-/1 XoH U 0« SOB2LSALS b1
XZ80501 19 iepusd eyoRg XE28601 ©1
XEi6e2L 08 oL X Bl-gfe
AOVOP2L BG “HOH ‘P *pESl JBUSEN Xal ‘Mels 80806¥LL Bl
XriBEZL BG 81-B/E NOOIMDID NN 00B0BSEL |1
Xeieezs 15 8V 271 X 8# Xey soopapidg ‘MaIng BOBOEOLL D1
X5¥eiZl 5 Y/EXONN OL-8/e X8y Ul WOl « 20282508 6
XB¥ZiZL  es 18pls. LIPXBESOTL 8
X04ergt 2e yeag ‘Buudg XiBLPEL 2
XisgigL 1% 81-31/8 oojumoal "IN {0%088E8L O
X946821 06 BE-B LS IBpoys ko XBEes0r ¢
olb0LieL B 1B9g “1oAId ‘(BNDRIg XasagzlL b
visigisl By L X 9i-8/¢
HiGLZ ¥ O PUL ‘PR JBUSEAA XaH ‘MEINT aLaeeyril B
Xitbiol o YEX 81-8/E
Xobtriel sy HOW PUL "PEBH JSUSEAL XAl ‘Meng SIB0BPLL ©
XPEZFEL  8E pi=cis gevizL L
ON CON NOLLdIMDS30 "ON "ON
IHvd AaM JHVS ASM
SISSVYHD

F6Ly52’L16 HIGWNN TIAON - - HOLOVHL NAMVYT DNIAIY .8€ dH &§'2L

S1HVYd Hivd3d



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791

DHIVE

OF THONAL EQUIPMENT

Spatk Arrestef

34



REPAIR PARTS
12,5 HP 38" RIDING LLAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791

DRIVE

KEY PART
NO. NG,

1 129795

2 108731X

4 STDB51143
5 71130720
6 128807X

7 122883X

8 126583X

9 101326l
10 123628X
11 STDS811H
12 128821

14 17420820

16 8TDEB1125
16 127080

17 BYbezarvey
18 STD541437
19 12000003
20 123866X

21 12000028
22 108187X

23 STDB23710
24 17490512

26 127275X
27 73530400
$RTRSEK

30 129797

31 123783X
32 127274X
33 STD523707
34 121748X
35 108833%
38 127270

37 71040412
38 108362X
38 &TDS&t1210
40 19171216
41 104777X

42 17430612

43 13131312
44 129786

45  108070X
48  4470J

A7 123674X
48 127783

49 123789X
50 S8TDB2ITI5

KEY PART
DESCRIPTION NG, NO. DESCRIPTION
Engine, 12.8 HF, Tecumseh 51 105700X Spring, Aeturn, Clutch
Mode! Mumber 143.416082 52 110812X Washer, Hardened
Pulley, Engine 53 12000038 Hiﬁg i(lﬁp
*Washer, Lack, Heavy Helleal Spring 54 108710X ink, Clutch
Bolt, Hex 7H18-20x 1-1/4 55 8TDhH81210 *F’In, Cctier 178 x 3/4
\Jwﬁeit Drive 66 127272X Bushing, Pivot
Mutfler 57 110437X Hod, Brake
Gasket 58 106888X Spring, Fod, Brake
Deflactor, Mutiler 59 73350600 Nut, Jarn 3/8-16
Seraw, Cap, Hex 5H6-18 x 5/8 80 19131316 Washer 13/32 x 13116 x 16 Gauge
*Washer, Lock 5/18 &1 125838X Rod, Brake, Parking
Keepar, Balf, Engma B2 124238X Cap, Plunger
Screw, Hex Washer Hd., Thd. Roll 83 122424X Shatt, Foot Padal
d/e-i8x1-1/4 64 B883R Cover, Pedal
*Washer, Lock, Heavy Helical Spring 65 121748X Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge
Transaxle, Tecumsen, 5 Speed, 88 STDS7I8I0 *Pin, Roll 3}’16 % 1
930 Peeress 87 120183X Eearfng,
*Bolt, Hex 3/8-16 x 2-3/4 68 STDS8002S Kay, Ltans 2 5% 1845/1865
* Nut, Crownlock 3/8-18 B89 127222X Fipe, G i Draiﬂ
Erﬁéng 70 59192 Cap, V:
Pulley, Transaxle 71 65139 Stem, ‘Jaive
Ring, Relaiter 72 123968X Tirer Rear
Bracket, Transaxie 73 108108X Rim Assembly, Rear
* Bolt, Mex 3/8-16x 1 74 1083502X Spacer
Scraw, Hex Washer Hd |, Thd Roll, 78 12000001 E-Fing
5/16-18 x 3/4 77 121520X Strap, Forque, Transaxie
Keeper, Selt, LH. 78 128891X Washer 53 x1.25x 058
Nut, Nytok 1/d-28 78 110422X sﬁrsﬂg, Brake
Shatt, 'Shifter Assembly 80 105708X Bearing
Sprén% Compression 81 123205X Felainer, Bolt
e g2 17030808 Sgraw, Spider Lock
Keeper, gelt, RH. #8-18 x 1/2 AABTPS
*Bolt, Hex 3/8-16 % 3/4 B3 123782X Spring, Torsion
Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Gauge B4 130848 Arn, Shift
Krioh, Shift 85 18081210 Washer 8/32 x 3/4 x 10 Gaugs
Rod, Shift 8 11050800 Washaer, Lock, External Teoth 3/8
Bolt, Hex 1/4-28x 3/4 87 71524 Tube, Tre
Washer, Shift Plate B8 121851X Spark Arrester
*Pin, Cotter $/8x 1 91 104787X Cap, Axle
Washer 17/32 x 3/4 x 18 Gauge 85 11150400 Washar, Lock, internal Tooth 1/4
Retainar, Belt 85 74760540 Bolt, Hex Fin, 8/16-18 UNCx 2-1/2
Screw, Hex Washer Md.,Thd. Foll. 87 19111118 Washer 11/32x 11/16x 186 Ga
3/8-16x 3/4 98 73680500 Nut, Crownlock 5/16-18
Washar 19/32 x 13/18 x 12 Gauge 98 127288X Strap, Torque, LH.
Fan, Pump, Ol 100 2228M Key, Woodruft #8
Ratainer, Belt 101 19211818 Washer 21/32x 1 x 16 Ga
Spacer -~ 128783 Dacal, Logo, Engine
idler, Flat -~ 108631X EZ}aacaE, 1l
ldler, Groove, Plastic
Bellorank Assembly * STANDARD HARDWARE - - PURICHASE LOCALLY

*Bolt, Hex 3/8-16x 1-1/2
NGTE: Al component dimenslons glven in U.S. inches
1 Inch = 25.4 mm

G H K L M
?95 5 24 @ gzs ?42 23 §f ?&, j14 e
E97 18 43 @43 &> 86
=) o8 B @ =1 =95

35



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791
STEERING AND FRONT AXLE

13—

1 e

36



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791
STEERING AND FRONT AXLE

KEY PART KEY PART
NG. NO. DESCRIPTION NQ. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 126804X010 Dash 41 110488X Spacer, Bearing, Front Axle
2 74180812 Berew, Truss Head 5/16-18 x 3/4 42 73801000 Locknut, Flange 5/8-11
3 73510800 Nut, Keps 5/16-18 44 124037X Goar, Pinion
4 108816X Nyliner, Snap-in 45 3386R Besaring
5 124434X Control, Throltle 46  108718X Rod, Tie
§ BTD522510 *Sorew, Hex, Thd, Cut, 1/4-20 x §/8 47 120754X Bushing
7 12B884X Washar 1/4 X 5/8 x 16 Gaugs 48 18191418 Washer 13/32 x7/8 x 18 Gaugs
8 124417X Bouot, Steering Shatt 49 76020412 Pin, Coltar 1/8 x 3/4
9 126595X010  Saddie 50 STOS51137 *Washer, Lock 38
10 17480608 Screw, Hex Washer Hd., Thd Ro#t &1 73810600 Nut Fin Hex 3/8 x 24UNF
3/8-16x 1/2 52 128122 Link, Drag
11 126471X Clip, Insulated 83 108856X Spindla, LH.
13 100710L insert, Steering Wheael 54 108654X Spindie, AH.
14 8TD641380 *Locknut, Hex, Jam 1/2-20 58 278H Fitiing, Grease
16 100712K Washer 2.1/ 86  9040H Baaring, Flangs
18 100713N Whesl, Steering 57 108732X Aim, Front {Incl. 2 each Key No 56
17 1007110 Adaptar, Steering Wheel 88 59182 Cap, Valve
18 STDB51125 *Washer, Lock 1/4 58 65138 Btam, Valve
19 71070410 Screw, Socket Hex 1/4-20 % B/8 80 124187X The, Front
20 126038X Bumper, Hoad g1 189272018 Washer 27/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge
22 STDE11008 * Screw, Hex, Self-Tapping 83 58904 Tube, Front
#10-16 x 1/2 Type ABTPS 65 STD&51231 *Washer, Lock, Internal Tooth 5/18
24 124373X Bushing, Stasring 87 12{748X Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x16Gauge
25 124036X Bracket, Steering 68 121232X Cap, Spindle
26 17480612 Screw, Hex Washer Hd ., Thd. Roll. -~ 12B87BX Decal, Steering Wheel Cap
3/B-16x3/4 Type TT «+  10B456X Dacal, Instruction, Operating
27 B286H Bearing, Thrust
28 124034X Gear, Sector -
28 124035X Shaft, Support
30 12000028 Alng, Kip * BTANDARD HARDWARE - - PURCHABE LOCALLY
31 57078 Washer, Hardened
32 124038X Shaft, Btearing, Lower
34 104787X Cap, Axle NOTE: Al component dimensions given In U S Inchas
35  5479J Plug, Butlon 1 inch = 25.4 mm
36 124033X Shatft, Pitman
38 19212010 Washer 21/32 x 1-1/4 x 10 Gatige
38 74761080 Boll, Hex 5/8-11 x 3-3/4
40 105668X Axle, Front
A B B F H
8 g
2 g 10 g g,
3 S 65
M3

37



REPAIR PARTS

12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 817.254791

LIFT ADJUSTMENT




REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791

LIFT ADJUSTMENT
KEY PART
NO. NO, BESCRIFTION
t 124428X Lever, Clulch, Mower
2 108932X Kno
3 108451X Bolt, Shoulder
4 73BB0B00 Nut, Crownlock 3/8-18
5 108452X Bracket, Swilch, Interlock
8 191715816 Washer 17/32 x 15/16 x 18 Gaugs
7 17021008 Screw, Hex, Tapping #10-24
§ 108447X Support, Laver, Glutch
g 1238549X Cap, Fual
10 108202X Tank, Fusl
11 101335K Ling, Fuel
12 124028X Grommet
13 123487X Clamp, Hose
14 17480612 Screw, Hex Washer Hd ., Thd. Roil.
3816 % 3/4
15 18081416 Washar 8/32 x 7/B x 16 Gauge
16 122785X Pansl, Dash, LH.
17 121794X Cover, Access
18 124031X012  Pansl, Dash, RH.
18 18211416 Washer 21/32 x 7/8 x 18 Gauge
20 8TDEB1062 *E-RHing
21 122385X Bulion, Plunger
22 122512X Spring, Comprassion
23 17480412 Soraw, Hex Washer Hd , Thd, Reoll.
1/4.20 x 3/4
24 105738X Shisld, Heat
25 B320R Clip, Insulated
26 120183X Bearing, Nylon
27 105838X Heceptacls, 14 Tum
28  105838X Retainer, 1/4 Turn
28 S8T0s851025 *Washer 9/32 x 5/8 ¢ 18 Ga.
30 122507X Shaft, Lift
31 123680X Stud, 14 Tum
32 122384X Plunger

39

KEY PART
NO. NO.

DESCRIPTION
125631 Grip, Handle
4930M Retainer, Spring
110028X Link, Lift
110447X Trunnion, Lift
110448% Link, Lift, Adjustable
121588X Arm, Buspension, B.H
105848X Bolt, Shouider 3/8-16
121588X Arm, Suspension, L,H.
106308X Trunnion, Lift, Lower
STDS41050 *Nut, Hex 1/2-13
9135R Fetainer, Spring
19171516 Wagher 17/32 x 15/16 x 16 Gauge
4921H Retainar, Spring
106444X Hracket, Bellcrank
§TD823707 * Bolt, Hex 3/8.16x 3/4

108728X Belicrank Assembly
STDE61210 *Pin, Colter 1/8x3 4

124444X Rod, Cluteh, Primary
19131410 Washer 13/32 x 7/8 x 10 Gauge
122614X Rod, Assembly, Lever
105767X Pin, Groove

124446X Spring, Extantion
108236X Bracket, Swilch

110739X Washer, Spring
73880600 Nut, Flangelock 3/8 x 16
73360700 Nut, Hex, Jam 7/16-20
73710700 Nut, Crownlock 7/16-20
122581X Couple, Lit, Lever

* STANDARD HARDWARE - - PURCHASE LOCALLY

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U8 inches

1inch =254 mm



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791
38" MOWER




REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791

KEY PART
NO. NOC.,

DESCRIPTION

41 STD6R3715 *Bofl, Hex 3/8-24 x 1-1/2 Grade §

42 108250X
43 108238X
44  4921H

45 84044

46 124086X
48  108247X
A8 72140808
60 108243X
51 108241X
52 108857X
53 108673X
54 106578X
65  106463X
86 108248X
87 10845BX
58 100672K
58 100873L
80 18131814
61 74760688
82 7631

€3 19111018
84 72140610
68 122314X

Sprmg, Extension

Rod, Clulch, Mowsr

Spring, Retainer

Spacer

Rock Shaft Assembly

Rod, Brakea, Primary

Bel, f‘arrEaga 3/8-186 x 3/4
Bracicet, Pivot, R.H.

Bracket, ?ivm L

Brackat. Suspgns:on. Rear, R.H.
Bracket, Suspension, Raar, LH.
Braks Assambi

Rod, Braka, Secnndar\/, LH
Fod, Brake, Secondary, B H
Era&:kei. Brake, Pivot

Spacer, Brake

Bracket, Support

Washeor 13/32 x 1 x 14 Gauge
Bo# 3/0-18x 5

Hunner, L.H.

Washer 11/32 x 5/8 x 16 Gauge
Bok 3/8-18x 1-1/4

Enacer

67 5TDBE0OOY * F’§’3 Cotter 3/32x /2

68 72110506
88 74760412
70 108B893X
71 736B0AGO
72 110445X

Balt ,Carriage 5/18-18x 3/4

Bali, Hax 1/4-20 % 3/4

Washer Special

Nut, Crownlock 1/4-20
Plate, Support, Mandrel, L.H,

73 STDS51037 *Washer 13/32 x 13/16 16 Gauge

-- 122215X
- 108814X
-- 3T

- 121343X

38" MOWER
KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1080856X V-Balt
2 121288X Housing
3 84174 Runnat, B.H
4 73680600 Nut, Crownlock 3/8-18
5 19111218 Washer 11/32 x 3/4 x 16 Gauge
6 72140505 Boit, Carriage 5/16-18x 5/8
7 105886X Bracksi, Delisclor
8 110452X Nut Lish
g 106734X 3pfiﬂgg Dellsctor
10 106735X Rod, Hinge
11 108736X Sbiatcﬁ &afEsmor
13 106304X Cap, Sprmg
14 105662X Link, Paralle!
15 108744X Pin, Hinge, Fromt
16 105872X Siop, Link
§7 1089B38X Fin, Hinge, Rear
18 STDS23707 *Boll 3/8-16x 3/4
19 73680800 Nut, Crowniock 5/18-18
20 108598X Braoket, Lifl, RH.
21 108587X Bracket, Lift, L.H
22 STD533107 *Bok, Garriage 5!?8 18 x3/4
24 109508X S&f;ﬁiﬁm‘i. Arn
25 109504X Sicpg Deck, Front
27 1267568X Guide, Qii
28 74760632 Bolt 3/8-16x 2
28 1271683X Armn, Hdlar
30 106902X Spacsr, Astatner
31 123888X Pullay, idler
32 106513X Washer, Wear 1/16
83 102688X Keeper, Belt
34 121887X Mandrel Assembly
35 100868L Plate, Support, Mandrsl
ag 17490614 Screw, Hex Washer Head
3B-16x 78
37 17480620 Scraw, Hex Washer Haad
:sie-fesx 1-1/4
38 1212638X Blad
38 19132012 Wﬁﬁhlf 13/32 x 1-1/4 % 12 Gaugs
40 STD851137 *Washer,Lock 3/8

Mowar Assambly, Complete
Dacal, V-Belt, Mower Drive
EBeaaE instrucizm, Caution
Bacal, Warning

Eﬁaca& Safety Stans:farci {Not
8ewmad)

* STANDARD HARDWARE - - PURCHASE LOCALLY

NOTE! Alf companant dimensions glven in U.S. inches
{inch = 25.4 mm

41



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791
PEERLESS TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER 143,930-009
TRANSAXLE

42



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791

TRANSAXLE
KEY PART
NO. NO.

772108
780086
770102
776260
776219
778139
776138
792136
784352
10 784355
11 778229
12 778113A
13 778221
14 778068
15 776260
17 786139
18 786102
20 792077
21 792078
22 792079
23 788061
26 792073

26 792125
87 782035
28 788040
29 780072
30 780108
31 780001
32 792001
33 788061
34 78010BA
35  780118A
36 790003
ar 780007
38 790006
38 788028
40 792076
40A 792128

0 CU g GO GRS

DESCRIPTION

Covar, Transaxie

Saarlﬂ% Needle

Casa, fransaxie

Shaft, Counter

Shaft & Pinlon Asgembily, Output
Gear, Output

Eﬁaﬁ, Spur, 15 Teeth

&
Ccs?;ar; Shifter
Rod & Fork Agsembly, Shift
Gear, Bavel, 42 Taglh
Beve! Pinton, Input
Gsar, Bevel
Giaar, Boval Pinlon
Gear, Aing
Pin, Drive
Spacer, Neutral
Ball, Steel, 5/16 diameter
Screw, Set 3/8-16x3/8
$?ﬂng
Aing, Felt
Screw, Flanged Hex Head, Thread
Forming 1/4-20 x 1-1/4
Ring, Hetalner (4 reg., pkg. of 2}
Ring, Retainer
Ring, Retalner
Washer, Thrust
Washer, Thrust
Washer
“0" Ring
Sesl, Square Cut
Bushing, Flanged
Bushing, Flanged
{isk, Brake
Plafe, Brake Pad
Pad, Orake
Pin, Dowef
Washar, Flat
Washar, Fiat

43

KEY PART
NO. NG

41 780047
42 79073

43 792075
44 790025
45 776315A
48 776135
47 774640
48 774691
49 778191
50 778124A
51 778128A
52 778122A
53 776209
54 778230
55 778126A
56 778127A
57 778128A
58 778163
60 786081
61 786082
62 786123
B4 792074
65 780139
66 785067
67 792085

68 788086
89 780051
70 786118
71 788089
72 788118
74 786071
75 786072
76 780020
77788076

PEERLESS TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER 143.930-009

DESCRIPTION

Lever, Braks

SBerew, Flanged Hex Head, Thread
Forming 1/4-20x 1-1/4

Locknut §/16-24

Holder, Brake Pad

Shaft, Braks, 4-keysd

Shaft, input

Axie, 11-16/16

Axis, 18-1/2

Gear, Spur, 37 Testh

Gear, Spur, 30 Testh

Gear, Spur, 25 Testh

Gaar, Spur, 22 Testh

Gear, Spur, 19 Teeth

Gear, Spur, 12 Testh

Gear, Spur, 20 Teelh

Gear, Spur, 25 Taeth

Gaar, Spur, 28 Testh

Gear, Spur, 31 Testh

Chain, Roller (#41 chaln, 24 links)
Sprockat, 9 Teeth

Sprocket, 18 Teeth

Plug, Hex Head, Threaded 8/16-18
Washaer, Thrust

Spacer

Serew, Flanged Hex Head, Thread
Forming 1/4-20 x 2-1/4

Bracket, Brake Lever

Washer, Thrust

Spacer

Seal, Square Cut.

Disk ‘

Spacer

Spacer

Washer, Thrust

Ring, Retaining

NOTE: All component dimensions given inU S Inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



REPAIR PARTS
12,5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791
ENGINE TECUMSEH - MODEL NUMBER143.416082

ENGINE




REPAIR PARTS

12,5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791
ENGINE TECUMSEH - MODEL NUMBER 143.416082

ENGINE
KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 853234
2 27652
14 28277
15 35324
18 35520
17 28918
18 650548
19 35521
20 35818
25 36326
258 30322
26 B50561

30 3B336A
31 3s3av
35 29828
36 29918
37 28216
38 20642
40 35776

40 38777
40 36778
41 35773
41 36774
41 38775

42 35778
42 35780
42 38781
43 36¥72
43 35330A

46 G508B0Y
47 650882
48 35313

50 35314A

51 38315
52 31358
80 35318
B1 35317
64 30063

85 enl128
70 35711A

72 31927
75 35319
80 38712

DESCRIPTION

Cylindar Assy. (Inet. Nos. 2 & 20}
Fin, Dowel

Washer, Flat

Rod, Governor

Laver, Govemnor

Clamp, Throtile lever

Screw, Hex washer hd., B-32 X B/18
Spring, Control

Seal, Ol

Baffla, Blower housing

Nut & Lockwasher 8-32

Scraw, Hex washer hd. Durlok,
1/4-20 x 5/8

Crankshaft Assy (Counterbalance)
Gear, Counterbalance

Screw, Hex washer hd., 10-82 x 3/4
Washer, E.T. Lock

Nut, Lock 10-32

Aing, Relainin

Plsion, Pin & Ring Assy (51d.) {Inol.
Nos. 41,42 & 43

Plston, Pin & Ring Assy. {010 over-
size} (incl. Nos. 41, 42 & 43)

Piston, Pin & Ring Assy. {020 ovar-
size} (ncl, Noa. 41,42 & 43)

i“ésmn & Pin Assy. {81d)} {incl. No.

Platon & Pin Assy. (010 oversize)
{inck No. 43
Plston & Pin Assy. {020 oversize)
Incl, No 43)
ing Sel Plston {8td.}
Fing Set, Piston {,mu avershze)
fiing Set, Piston (020 oversize}
Ring, Pistor plr retalnln
Red Assy., Connecting {Incl. Nos.
46 & 47)
Bolt, Connecting rod
Bolt, Connecting rod
Lilter, Valve
Camshaft (Mechanical
Compresslon Releass) {incl No.

Welght Assy., Counterbalance
Pump Assy,, Ol
Extension, Blower housing

* Gasket, Mounting flange
Seoraw, Hex washar hd. Sems,
1f4-20 % 1/2
Screw, Hex hd. Sems 10-24 X /2
F;ange, Meounting (incl. Nos. 72, 75,

B
Piug, Ol draln

Sesl, Ol
Shalt, Governor

45

KEY PARY
NO. NO.

124

128
125
128
128
127
128
128
130
138

141
142
143
144
145
148

147
148
148

181
162
183
154
155
168
187
158
158
160
161

35479
35321
35322
29183
650883

3T07A
32588
611083
35935
650880
6508481
35135
650872
850814

a35es4
35307
730218
792035
35288
850738

35308
35433
35308
36432
6850681
850890
660746
650682
34048

33481
38475
38310
33484
860168
32610A

33509
34410
33510
38507
33508
352685
35288
850878
35287
35288
28264
35488
352508
38300
650878

DESCRIPTION

Washer, Fiat
Gear Assy., Governor
Spool, Governor
Aing, Retalning
Screw, Hex washer hd. Powerlok,
1/4-20 % 1-3/18
Spacer, Govemnor gear
Key, Flywhee!
Flywhee!
Fan, Crankshaft
Washer, Lock
Nut, Flywheel
Solid State Assy.
Stud, Solld stale sssy.
Scorew, Torx hex washer hd. Sems,
1024 %1
* Gasket, Cylinder haad

Head Assy., Cylinder
Valve Guide Kit (Incl. 2 of No. 122)
Ring, Retaining
Brace, Intaks pipe
Scraw, Hex washer spinfock hd.
thread forming, 1/4-20 x 6/8
Valve, Exhaust (Std.)
Valve, Exhaust (1/32" oversize)
Valve, intake (Bid.)
Valve, intake (1/32° oversize)
Washer, Flat
Washer, Belleville
Beraw Hax hd. §/16-18 x 3/8
Screw Hex hd. 5/16-18 x 1-3/4
Resistor Spark plug {Champion RL-
860 or aquivalent)

.i.* IISEE E!Eng
Tube, Push rod
Housing, Rocker arm

0" Ring
Washer, Flat
Berew, Flanged hexhd., 1/4-20 x

28/32
0" Bing {Intake)
0" Ring (Exhaust)
Cap, Valve spring
Spring, Valve
Cap, Valve spring keeper
0" Rin
Guide, Push rod
Stud, Rocker arm
Arm Rocker
Bearing, Rocker arm
* Nut Assy., Lock {incl. No. 182)
Rod, Push
*°0" Ring Assy, {incl. No. 1581}
Cover, Aocker arm housing
1* Sorew, Truss hd. wisealing
lockwasher, 8-32 x 1/2



REPAIR PARTS |
12,5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR' - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791
ENGINE TECUMSEH - MODEL NUMBER143.416082

ENGINE




REPAIR PARTS

12,5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917. 25479'5
ENGINE TECUMSEH - MODEL NUMBER 143.416082

ENGINE

KEY PART
NO. NO.

162
169
170
171
172
173
174
180
181
182

184
188
186

850803
2786A
28423
£8424
28425
35350
650128
38301
650128
850517

33263
358568
36834

186A35523

200

202
206
207

36624

a3sc2
85077
35626

208A 850802

210
211

223

224
237
238
240

243
245

57793
28942

792028

33515A
35288
33629
354028

£50875
35403

246435404

250
259

38405
850888

2514850825

252

260
281

850887

35793
30063

DESCRIPTION

* Nut, Hex Jam

*Gasket, Valve cover
Body, Breather
Element, Breather
Caver, Valve spring box
Tube, Breathsr
Scraw, Hex hd. Sams, 10-24 X 1/2
Extension, Blower housing
Scraw, Hex hd. Sems, 10-24 x 1/2
Screw, Hex hd. Sams,
1/4-20 x 13/18

“ Gasket, Carburelor to inlake pipe
Pipe, intake
Link, Governor
Link, Choke
Bracket Assy,, Override controt
{Incl. Nos. 2082, 205)
Spring Gcmpressieﬂ
Screw Fil. hd., 6-32 x 21/32

Link, Control bracket

Screw, Hex washer hd,, Sems,
10-32 X 7/18
Clip, Condult
Screw, Hex washer hd Sems,
1032 x 3/8
Sarew, Hex hd. Bems,
5/16-18x 7/8

* Gaskst, Inlake pipe
Ae:i&p%ear. Al cleaner

* Gaskel, Alr cleaner elbow
gggy Assy., Alr gleaner {inei. No,

)
Serew, Fil. hd. Sems, 10-32 x 8-1/4
Etement, Alr cleaner (incl. No
261A) fpaper)
Fiiter Poly pre-cleaner
Cove;, Alr cleaner
Nut, Wing 1/4-20
Nut E.T Lockwasher, 1/4-20
{Seal Engi{
Scmw ey washer hd. self-dri,
g8 Hap, 4-20x%1
Housing, Blower
Scraw, Hex hd Sems, 1/4-20x1/2

47

KEY RPART
NG, NO.

262

288
288
247

290
282

297478

35290
36792
650936

30708
26460

2G2A 35864

298
305
307
308

342798
35874
38489
33947

308A 36437

310
314
316

321
322
323
325
da2

361

368
370
380
386
400
401
420

35576
850873
§11113

610035
1081
g10922
27275

§60273

30083

34148
34346
632480
A5763A
356856
35332
730228

1 Indlcates Parls Inciuded in

DESCRIPTION

Screw, Hex hd, Sems:i
5/16- 24 x 21/32
Cover, Gylinder head
Screen, Debrls ¢
Screw, Hex washer hd. shoulder
10-32 x 13/32
Line, Fuel
Céam;a Fuel line
Clamp Fuel filler lo fuel line
Filter, Fuel E incl Nog 292 & 29243
Tube, Qi
" Aing

Cilp, O 11l wbe
E)Eip, i fill tube

Dipstick, OH
Screw, Hex hd Sams, 1/4-20 x 3/4
Coll Assy., Alternalor (8 Amp D.C)
{incl. Nos 321, 322 & 323}
Diode
Connector, Bad
Terminal, Femals
Clp, Wire
Herew, Hox hd. Sems,
5M15-18 x 5/8
Screw, Hex washer hd. Sems,
1Ha-20 %172
Spring, Coll
Decal, Instruction
Cartiwretor {Inch, No. 184)
Starter Motor {12 Voif}
Gaskel Set (incl, ltemns marked *)
"0 Bing Kit (incl, Herns markad 1)
SAER30 4-Cycle Engine Oil (quart}

RPM Seltings:
High Spead; 3350 - 3650
Low Speed: 1850 - 2250

*indicates Parts included in Gasket

Set, Rel. No. 400,

iEOﬂ Rgng
Kit, Ref. No. 401,



REPAIR PARTS
12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791
ENGINE TECUMSEH - MODEL NUMBER143.416082

ENGINE
a7 .
[— ~d
| M1
{
H
24 e G
Hw%
) [~} 2
sa—8
i
/ﬁ.:\'“
o
LN
KEY PART KEY PART
NO. NO. DEBCRIPTION KO, NO. DESCRIPTION
832480 Carburetor 15 831024 * Shalt, Float
1 632474 Shaft & Lever Assy. Throltle 16 B3igGy * Bowl, Float
2 632244 Sﬁ?iﬂg, Throtle return 21 27110 Qasket, Bowl-to-body
3 632517 Shutter, Throtlle 22 632238 * Adjustment Screw Ass?ﬁ, Main
4 B50508 Screw, 8d. hd | 4-40 x 3116 aﬁ}usiment serew { Incl No's BA,
5 630?56 Spring, idie reguialing scraw 21, 23, & 30)
5A 630738 Spring, Main adjusiment sorew 23 830740 0 ﬂini}
6§ 850417 Screw, Idle regulaling 24  §3zzgt * Serew, idle adiustmant
7 632472 Shait & Lever Assy., Choke 25 6831028 *Gasket, Bowl-lo-body
§ 832473 Spring, Relurn 27 631184 Washer
g 6324204 Shutter, Choke 28 631871 Sead, Dust
10 &30748 * Plug, Welch 28A 631183 Seal, Dust
11 631027 * Plug, Welch 3¢ 630738 Washer, Flat
12 831021 * inig! Noedle, Seat & Clip Assy. 31 631778 Fitting, Fuet
Incl No. 13} 32 632347 Repalr Kit {incl. #ems marked *}
13 831022 fip, Iniet nesdls
14 632019 Fioat, Carburetor

48



REPAIR PARTS

12.5 HP 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.254791
ENGINE TECUMSEH - MODEL NUMBER 143.416082

ENGINE
KEY PAR KEY PART
NO. KNO. DESCRIFTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
- BB763A Starting Motor, Complete 10 35800 Housing Assy.
1 33451 Covar, Dust 12 35896 Brush & Spring Kit
2 33B42 Ring, Fslainer 14 45897 Washaer, Thrust
3 33430 Retaingr, Spring 15 35808 Boit, 10-32 x 4-11/64
4 33433 Spring, Armtb-drift 16 35899 Cap & Brush Card Assy.,
§ 33432 Gear Commutator End (Ingl. Nos. 12, 14,
§ 35883 Nut & Retalner {Incl. No. 2) 17, & 18)
7 33480 Nut, Logk 17 650168 Washaer, Flat
8 35804 Cap Assy., Drive end 18 650864 Net, Hex
8 36885 Armalire 19 580500 Washar Thrust

49



SERVICE NOTES

50



SLOPE SHEET

e N e P D Sor e e Yoy ey ey o el Ak

‘sedos uo vopsadp BujBueys veum wopnes
sllsixe 9sI0eY T (JOU0D j0 950) 40 Bujddn jusasid o} Ale
-nPBLE suiny eMepy ‘2ov) 54l 55040 Jeasu tLGL gm,« imEeeld

1ou) sadojs jo a0} oL} UMOP pue dn 10j08s] INOA sliedy

HLIM EAET S

ren . creey Py -
- v

‘ THH SSOHIY LON
“I"HH NAAOD GNY dn 3aiH AINO

NOLLVHIdO F4VS HO: S3d07S DNILHDIS HO4 3diND aa1s3Ivovns



SEARS | | CRAFTSMAN

OWNER'S 12,5 HP OHV
MANUAL - ELECTRIC START
[ | 38" MOWER
5 SPEED TRANSAXLE
LAWN TRACTOR

MO DEL NO* Each tractor has s own model number. Each engine has s owi médel

917.254791 number

The Model Number lor your tractor will be found on the mods! plate
locatad under the seat

The madat number for your angine will be found on the blower housing of
tha engina.

All parls fsled hersin may be ordered from any Sears Service Centre
and most Betall Stores.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOW-
HOW TO ORDER ING INFORMATION: '

REPAIR PARTS - PRODUCT - LAWN TRACTOH

« MODEL NUMBER - 917.254781

+ ENGINE MODEL NUMBER - 143.4168082
« PART NUMBER ‘

« PART DESCRIPTION

Your Sears merchandise: has added value whan you consider Sears has
service unils nationwide statfed with Sears trained techniclans... profes-
slonal techniclans specillcally frained fo insure thal we meet our pledge
10 you, we sarvice what we sell

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Chlcago, IL 60684 U.S.A,

130898 03,1391 PRINTED INUS A



